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Chapter Comm 62
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

Comm 62.0001 Standards. Comm 62.1507 Roof slope.
Comm 62.0100 Administration. Comm 62.1603 Construction documents.
Comm 62.0202 Definitions. Comm 62.1604 Alternate evaluations.
Comm 62.0302 Incidental use areas, and separation of identically classified oaComm 62.1607 Live loads.
pancies. Comm 62.1608 Snow loads.
Comm 62.0303 Assembly Group A. Comm 62.1609 Determination of wind loads.
Comm 62.0305 Educational Group E. Comm 62.1610 Soil lateral loads.
Comm 62.0310 Use and occupancy classification. Comm 62.1611 Roof drains.
Comm 62.0400 Special detailed requirements based on use and occupancy. Comm 62.1612 Flood loads.
Comm 62.0401 Chapter Comm 10 compliance. Comm 62.1614 Earthquake loads — general.
Comm 62.0402 Lease plan. Comm 62.1615 Earthquake loads — site ground motion.
Comm 62.0403  High-rise buildings. Comm 62.1616 Seismic design category.
Comm 62.0404  Atrium definition. Comm 62.1617 Deletion.
Comm 62.0406 Motor vehicle-related occupancies. Comm 62.1621 Component design.
Comm 62.0412  Aircraft-related occupancies. Comm 62.1700 Structural tests and special inspections.
Comm 62.0414  Information required. Comm 62.1802 Foundation and soil investigation.
Comm 62.0415 Hazardous materials. Comm 62.1805 Footings and foundations.
Comm 62.0509  Fire apparatus access. . Comm 62.1807 Pier and pile foundations.
Comm 62.0603 Combustible material in Type | and Il construction. Comm 62.1808 Driven pile foundations.
Comm 62.0702  Fire separation distance. Comm 62.1809 Concrete pile foundations.
Comm 62.0703  Fire-resistance ratings. Comm 62.1901 Special inspections of concrete.
Comm 62.0704 Connections between buildings. Comm 62.1903  Specifications for concrete.
Comm 62.0705 F!re WaIIlidentification. Comm 62.1910 Deletions.
ggmm ggg;g? Ellzaectbrﬁ:rzrillec:itlet boxes Comm 62.1914 Shotcrete clearance.
Comm 62.0712 Fire test criteria. comm 62.1916 - Column approvals.

: . Comm 62.2101 Masonry construction materials.
Comm 62.0715 Ducts and air-transfer openings. Comm 62.2103 Cast stone masonry units
Comm 62.0719 Minimum protection for floor and roof systems. Comm 62-2105 Masonry quality. ’

Comm 62.0720 Additional protection. - -
. ; Comm 62.2108 Quality assurance provision.
Comm 62.0901  Fire protection systems. Comm 62.2109 Empirical design of masonry.

Comm 62.0902 Definition. ]
L . Comm 62.2208 Welding of structural steel.
Comm 62.0903 Automatic fire sprinkler systems. Comm 62.2209 Bolts.

Comm 62.0904  Alternative automatic fire-extinguishing systems. Comm 62.2303 Minimum standards and quality.
Comm 62.0905 Standpipe systems. Comm 62.2304 Girder ends
Comm 62.0907 Fire alarm and detection systems. Comm 62.2306 Shallow post foundation design.

Comm 62.0909 Smoke control systems. ! " .
Comm 62.0910 Smoke and heat vents, and curtain boards. Comm 62.2308 anventlonal light-frame construction.
Comm 62.2406 Wired glass.

Comm 62.1003 General means of egress.

Comm 62.1004 Exit access Comm 62.2407 Glass in handrails and guards.
Comm 62.1005 Exits. ' Comm 62.2408 Glazing in athletic facilities.
Comm 62.1006 Safe dispersal areas. Comm 62.2503 Gypsum board and plaster.

Comm 62.2701 Electrical code.

Comm 62.1007 Refrigerated spaces. - e .
Comm 62.2900 Additional criteria for toilets.

Comm 62.1009 Emergency escape and rescue.

Comm 62.1100 Accessibility. Comm 62.2901  Plumbing code.

Comm 62.1101 General requirements. Comm 62.2902  Plumbing fixtures.

Comm 62.1102  Definitions. Comm 62.3001  Elevators.

Comm 62.1103  Scoping requirements. Comm 62.3002 EIeyator car to accommodate ambulance stretcher.
Comm 62.1104 Accessible route. Comm 62.3004  Hoistways.

Comm 62.1105 Accessible entrances. Comm 62.3006 Machine rooms.

Comm 62.1106 Parking and passenger loading facilities. Comm 62.3100  Special construction.

Comm 62.1107 Dwelling units and sleeping units. Comm 62.3102 Blower equipment.

Comm 62.1108 Special occupancies. Comm 62.3103 Temporary structures.

Comm 62.1109 Other features and facilities. Comm 62.3104 Pedestrian walkways and tunnels.

Comm 62.1110 Signage. Comm 62.3109 Swimming pool enclosures.

Comm 62.1203 Interior environment. Comm 62.3200 Encroachments into the public right-of-way.
Comm 62.1205 Court drainage. Comm 62.3300 Safeguards during construction.

Comm 62.1209 Toilet rooms. Comm 62.3307 Protection of adjoining property.

Comm 62.1403 Exterior walls. Comm 62.3400 Existing structures.

Comm 62.1405 Wall coverings. Comm 62.3406 Historic buildings.

Comm 62.1407 Aluminum composite materials. Comm 62.3408 Accessibility for existing buildings.

Comm 62.1505 Roof covering classification. Comm 62.3500 Referenced standards.

Comm 62.1506 Roof covering materials. Comm 62.3600 Appendices.

Note: Chapter Comm 62 as it existed on June 30, 2002 was repealed and a ne\uComm 62.0100 Administration. Except for the require-
gla%gt.er Comm 62 was created, Register December 2001 No. 552, effective J“Ph%ryts inIBC section 102_4' the requirements in IBC chapter 1 are
not included as part of this code.
Comm 62.0001 Standards. The design, construction, Note: The sections in this chapter are generally numbered to correspond with the
P ; i tionnumbering in the IBC; e.g., s. Comm 62.0202 corresponds to IBC section 202,
and mamtenance of pUD“C bU|Id|ngs and places of e.mp"?ym‘%ﬁﬁ s. Comm 62.3408 corresponds to IBC section 3408.
shall comply with s. Comm 61.05, except as provided in this cod&ote: As used throughout this code, “not included as part of this code” is intended
and ch. Comm 14. to convey that the referenced requirements are not incorporated herein, and therefore
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
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cannot be enforced through this code . However, local ordinances may includeghevation, certificate of compliance, design flood, design flood
referenced requirements, as specified in s. Comm 61.03. ; - et . -

Note: IBC section 101.2 addresses the scope of the IBC. For the scope of the \&llse—vat.lon’ dry ﬂOOdp.r.OOﬂng’ existing construction, fabrlcatefj
consin Commercial Building Code, see s. Comm 61.02. Three or more attac 1 |n5_peCt|0n Cert|f|ca_t6, label, lowest floor, mc’_JmeaCtl_JrerS
townhouses, as referenced in an exception under IBC section 101.2, are inclalegignation, mark, quality assurance plan, special continuous

within the scope listed in s. Comm 61.02. Detached one— and two-family dwellin H H P . .
as likewise referenced in an exception under IBC section 101.2, and elsewhere ir?‘?l%)ecnon’ special flood hazard area, special inspection, special

IBC, are not included within the scope listed in s. Comm 61.02, but are regulated@fi0dic inspection, sprayed fire—resistant materials, start of con-
Wisconsin by chs. Comm 20 to 25, in accordance with subch. Il of ch. 101, Statstruction, and structural observation.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR

01-139:renum. (1) and (2) to be Comm 62.0100 and Comm 62.0115 Register 39renum. (1) (b) to be (2) (c) and renum. (1) (c) to (k) to be (1) (b) to () Register
2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016: am. Reglster December 2004 No. 588, e 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016: am. (1) (a)’ renum. (l) (b) to (]) to be

1-1-05. (1) (c) to (j) and Comm 61.04 (4), cr. (1) (b) and (3), r. and cr. (2) (b), Register Decem-
ber 2004 No. 588, eff.—1-05.

Comm 62.0202 Definitions. (1) ApbbiTions. These are
departmentlefinitions in addition to the definitions in IBC section Comm 62.0302 Incidental use areas, and separation
202: of identically classified occupancies. (1) Substitute the

(a) “Air retarder” means a material or combination of materiafellowing wording for the requirements but not the exception in
collectively having a maximum air leakage rate of 0.06 cff/ftIBC section 302.1.1: Spaces which are incidental to the main
at 0.30 in. HO, when tested in accordance with ASTM E 783yccupancy shall be separated or protected, or both, in accordance
installed to resist air leakage into the exterior envelope. with IBC Table 302.1.1 or the building shall be classified as a

(b) “High—piled combustible storage” means storage of cormixed occupancy and comply with IBC section 302.3. Areas that
bustible materials in closely packed piles, or on pallets, in rack® incidental to the main occupancy shall be classified in accord-
or on shelves, where the top of storage is greater than 12 feeirige with the main occupancy of the portion of the building in
height. When required by the fire code official, high—piled conwhich the incidental use area is located.
bustible storage also includes certain high—hazard commodltles(z) Substitute the following wording for the requirements in

such asubber tires, Group A plastics, flammable liquids, idle pal;
lets and similar commaodities, where the top of storage is grea‘%? Table 302.1.1, but not for the note or footnote underahéeT

than 6 feet in height. Table 302.1.1
(c) “IBC and International Building Code” mean the 2000 edi- Incidental Use Areas
tion ofthelnternational Building Code, as adopted and modified Room or Area Separatior?

in this SOde' ) ., Furnace room where any | 1 hour or provide automatic
(d) “ICC Electrical Code” means ch. Comm 16. piece of equipment is over | fire—extinguishing system
(e) “IECC and International Energy Conservation Code” meart00,000 Btu per hour input
the 2000 edition of thdnternational Energy Conservation
Codé’, as adopted and modified in this code.
(f) “IFC and International Fire Code” mean the 2000 editior - - . -
of theInternational Fire Codg. Refrigerant machinery 1 hour or provide automatic
(g9) “IFGC and International Fuel Gas Code” mean the 2ood°°WS sprinkler system
edition ofthelnternational Fuel Gas Codk as adopted and mod- Parking garage (IBC sec- | 2 hours; or 1 hour and pro-

Rooms with any boiler over| 1 hour or provide automatic
15 psi and 10 horsepower | fire—extinguishing system

ified in this code. tion 406.2) vidg a}utomatic fire—extin-
(h) “IMC and International Mechanical Code” mean the 2000 guishing system
edition of thelnternational Mechanical Codg as adopted and Hydrogen cut-off rooms 1-hour fire barriers and
modified in this code. floor/ceiling assemblies in
(i) “IPC and International Plumbing Code” mean chs. Comm Group B, F, H, M, Sand U
81 to 87. occupancies. 2-hour fire
() “IPSC and International Private Sewage Code” mean chs. barriers and floor/ceiling
Comm 81 to 87. assemblies in Group A, E, |
(2) SussTtiTuTIONS. Substitute the following definitions for i and R occupancies. i
the corresponding definitions listed in IBC section 202: Incinerator rooms 2 hours and automatic
(a) “Approved” means acceptable to the department. sprinkler system
(b) “Basement” means that portion of a building that is partlyPaint shops, not classified | 2 hours; or 1 hour and pro-
or completely below grade. See IBC definition for “Story Above as Group H, located in vide automatic fire-extin-
Grade Plane” and IBC section 502.1. occupancies other than guishing system
(c) “Historic building” means a “qualified historic building” Group F
as defined in s. Comm 70.17 (15). Laboratories and vocational 1 hour or provide automatic
Note: Section Comm 70.17 (15) reads as follows: shops, not classified as fire—extinguishing system

“ ‘Qualified historic building’ means a building which is: ;
“(a) Listed on, or nominated by the state historical society for listing on, theGrOup H, located I.n Group
national register of historic places in Wisconsin; E or I-2 occupancies

“(b) Included in a district which is listed on, or has been nominated by the stafe : :
historical society for listing on, the national register of historic places in WisconsinﬁiaujncIry rooms over 100 1 hour or provide automatic

and has been determined by the state historical society to contribute to the histo®uare feet fire—extinguishing system

significance of the district; : :
“(c) Listed on a certified municipal register of historic property; or Storage rooms over 100 1 hour C_)I’ pr_ow_de automatic
“(d) Included in a district which is listed on a certified municipal register of historic Square feet fire—extinguishing system

property, and has been determined by the municipality to contribute to the histori
significance of the district.”

(3) DeLETIONS. The following terms and corresponding defi-
nitions in IBC section 202 are not included as part of this code©roup -2 waste and linen | 1 hour
approved agency, approved fabricator, base flood, base floogpllection rooms

Eroup 1-3 cells equipped | 1 hour
with padded surfaces
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Waste and linen collection | 1 hour or provide automatic ing for the separation, temporary storage and collection of.re.cy-

rooms over 100 square feet fire—extinguishing system clable materials that are likely to be generated by the building
- - - - nts, under any of the followin nditions:

Stationary lead—acid battery 1-hour fire barriers and occupaﬂt}s . rlljetr atiyg tf © novf/) b i?dicno ditions

systems having a liquid floor/ceiling assemblies in @) € construction of a néw burding. .

capacity of more than 100 | Group B, F, H, M, S and U (b) Anincrease in the existing area of a building that increases

gallons used for facility occupancies. 2-hour fire the gross floor area of the structure by 50% or more.

standby power, emergency| barriers and floor/ceiling ~ (c) An alteration of 50% or more of the existing area of a build-

power or uninterrupted assemblies in Group A, E, | ing that is 10,000 square feet or more in area.

power supplies and R occupancies. Note: See Appendix B for guidelines for recommended designated areas.

- Note: The collection and temporary storage of recyclable materials that are flam-
(3) In IBC Table 302.3.3, substitute a dash for each hourtyable or combustible is regulated by ch. Comm 14. Storage of liquids that are flam-

Separation between 2 Occupancies having the same classificatitfle orcombustible is regulated by ch. Comm 10. Owners of buildings where these

History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05 materials are stored should consult those chapters for isolation, removal and storage
’ T ’ T standards.
Comm 62.0303 Assembly Group A (1) GENERAL (3) LuncHrooMs. A space for eating lunches shall be pro-

Substitute the following wording for the introductory paragrapijded in all paces of employment where there is exposure to inju-
ousdusts, toxic material and industrial poisons. Such space shall

in IBC section 303.1: Assembly Group A occupancy includes; > ) ]
among others, the use of a building or structure, or a portiBfi Physically separate from any location where there is exposure
thereof, for the gathering together of persons for purposes suc a‘@;}(lc materials. Toilet rooms shall not be permitted to serve as
civic, social or religious functions, recreation, food or drink corfunchrooms.
sumption or awaiting transportation. A room or space used for(4) COMMUNITY-BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES. A newly con-
assembly purposes by less than 50 persons and accessosfrested building or portion thereof that is a community-based
another occupancy shall be included as a part of that occupafiegidential facility serving 5 to 8 unrelated adults shall comply
Assembly areas with less than 750 square feet and which &i# chs. Comm 20 to 25 instead of all other requirements of this
accessory to another occupancy according to IBC section 302.‘2?@6- ) ) ;
are not assembly occupancies. Assembly occupancies which gfstory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
accessory to Group E in accordance with IBC section 302.2 8?9 16:am. (4) Register December 2004 No. 588} eff-05.
not considered assembly occupancies. Religious educationabornrn 62.0401 Chapter Comm 10 compliance.  This
{r?(;nggo?ggr:gggv'v?ﬁ]sIg‘gjgggg?ns ?‘:‘é)gczh :rruej E\i\?ﬁiiisﬁg\//éooccr::ﬂsi department informational note to be used under IBC section
Ioads_ ofless than 100 shall be C.IaS.Siﬁed as A-3. Assembly OCCWo.te:. See ch. Comm 10 for additional requirements for motor vehicle service sta-
pancies shall include the following: tions and for storage, handling, processing and transporting of flammable and com-
(2) NONACCESSORYASSEMBLY USE. This is a department rule Pustible liquids. _ .
in addition to the requirements in IBC section 303.1: A nonaccest'StP: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527€ff-02.
sory building or tenant space used for assembly purposes by Ies&
than 50 persons shall be considered a Group B occupancy. se
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.

omm 62.0402 Lease plan. The requirements in IBC
ction 402.3 are not included as part of this code.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527 eff-02.

Comm 62.0305 Educational Group E.  Substitute the . . .
following wording for the requirementg in IBC section 305.1; Comm 62.0403 - High-rise buildings. ~ (1) AuTomATIC
Educational Group E occupancy includes, among others, the a8 NKLERSFORHIGH-RISEAND DORMITORY BUILDINGS. These are
of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, by 6 or more p gparFment informational notes to be used under IBC section
sons at any one time for educational purposes through the 12t~ N
grade. Religious educational rooms and religious auditoriumSsgied roughout every auiing that s more han 60 feet i heiot. exoept s
which are accessory to churches in accordance with IBC sectiefuirement does not apply to open parking structures.
302.2and have occupant loads of less than 100, shall be classifigdpte: Under s. 101.14 (4) (b) 3, Stats., an automatic sprinkler system must be

_ ; installed byJanuary 1, 2006, on each floor of all University of Wisconsin System resi-
as A 3.occupan0|.es. . dence halls and dormitorieghich are over 60 feet tall and for which initial construc-
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. tion was begun prior to April 26, 2000.

(2) FUEL SUPPLYFOR STANDBY POWER. Substitute the follow-

Comm 62.0310 Use and occupancy classification. : : L ; .
(1) Substitute the following wording for the introductory para'fng \g;;?é%gifso;ﬁggfex; ?/\ﬁgllqogige:ﬁg ﬁgﬁj'&? ggs 10.1.1: Where

graph ofthe R—2 description under IBC section 310.1: Residentia istory: CR 00~179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02
occupancies containing sleeping units or more than 2 dwelling ' e ' o

units where the occupants are primarily permanent in nature,comm 62.0404 Atrium definition. Substitute the fol-

including:_ _ _ _ lowing definition for the corresponding definition listed in IBC
(2) This is a department informational note to be used undgiction 404.1.1: ATRIUMAN opening connecting two or more
IBC section 310.2: stories other than enclosed stairways, elevators, hoistways, esca-

Note: See s. Comm 61.02 Notes for statutory definitions of adult family home apgtors, plumbing, electrical, air-conditioning or other equipment,
ﬁﬂ:{‘?ﬁé‘%ﬁ?‘;ﬁ,fjﬁjmg' facilty. See s. Comm 61.04 for definitions of dWe"”i‘/ghich_ is closed at the top and not defined as a mall. Stories, as

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; c&sed in this definition, do not include balconies within assembly
04-016: renum. to be (2), cr. (1) Register December 2004 No. 588;&05. groups, or mezzanines that comply with IBC section 505.

History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.

Comm 62.0400 Special detailed requirements
based on use and occupancy. These are departmentrules in - Comm 62.0406 Motor vehicle-related occupancies.
addition to the requirements in IBC chapter 4: (1) PARKING GARAGES. Substitute the following wording for the

(1) FIREWORKS, BLACK POWDER AND EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS. requirements and exception in IBC section 406.2.8: Heating
Fireworks, black powder and explosive materials shall be storeguipment shall be installed in accordance withtkernational
and isolated in accordance with chs. Comm 7 and 14. Mechanical Code.

(2) RecycuING spPace. An owner of a building shall provide a  (2) RePAIRGARAGES. (a) Substitute the following wording for
separate room or designated space within or adjacent to the bulé- requirements in IBC section 406.6.2: Mixed uses shall be
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allowed in the same building as a repair garage subject to the profd) Where a fire hydrant is provided to supply fire apparatus
visions of IBC section 302.3. on the fire lane, the minimum unobstructed width shall be 26 feet

(b) Substitute the following wording for the requirements ifP" @ minimum distance of 20 feet on each side of the fire hydrant.
IBC section 406.6.5: Heating equipment shall be installed in (€) Where any part of the building or facility is more than 30

accordance with thimternational Mechanical Code. feet above the lowest level of fire apparatus access, the minimum
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; ceRnobstructedvidth of the fire lane parallel to one side of the build-
04-016:r. and recr. Register December 2004 No. 588,€ff05. ing or facility as required under sub. (2) (a) 2., shall be 26 feet.

) ) (4) TurNING RADIUS. The inside turning radius of a fire lane
Comm 62.0412  Aircraft-related occupancies. ~ Sub-  shall be 28 feet or as determined by the fire code official.

stitute the following wording for exception 1 in IBC section i5) DEeAD ENDs. A dead—end fire lane that is longer than 150

412.2.4: Heating equipment that is suspended at least 10 g} shall terminate in a turnaround area which consists of one of
above theipper surface of wings or engine enclosures of the higiie following:

est aircraft which may be housed in the hangar; or at least 8 fee

above the floor in shops, offices and other sections of the hangaia) A cul—de—sgc with aminimum diameter of 70 feet..
communicating with storage or service areas. (b) A 45 wye with a minimum length of 60 feet per side.

History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. (c) A9C tee with a minimum length of 60 feet per side.
(6) SIGNAGE. The fire code official may require the installa-
Comm 62.0414 Information required. The require- tion and maintenance of signs related to fire lanes.
ments in IBC section 414.1.3 are not included as part of this code(7) GATES AND BARRICADES. (a) The fire code official may
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. require the installation, maintenance, securement and emergency
operability of gates or barricades across a fire lane.
Comm 62.0415 Hazardous materials. (1) Substitute (b) Security gates may be installed across fire lanes subject to
the following wording for the corresponding definition in IBCthe approval of the fire code official.
section 415.2: Immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH). (8) Surrack. Fire lanes shall be designed, installed and main-
The concentration of air-borne contaminants which poses a thiigated to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be
of death, immediate or delayed permanent adverse health effegigfaced to provide all-weather driving capabilities.
or effects which could prevent escape from such an environment(q) gginsesanD ELEVATED SURFACES. Bridges or elevated sur-
This contaminant concentration level is established by thgeg that are part of a fire lane shall be designed for a live load
National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health based Qfkicient to carry the imposed load of the fire apparatus.
both toxicity and flammability. It generally is expressed in parts (10) Grape. The grade of the fire lane shall be approved by

per million by vglume, or.mllllgrams.per cubic meter. . the fire code official based on the fire department apparatus and
(2) The requirements in IBC section 415.6 are not included &ge topography.

part of this code. . ' . .
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff, 7-1-02; Cr (1) TIMING. Required fire lanes shall be provided prior to the
04-016: renum. to (1), cr. (2) Register December 2004 No. 588-a#05. placement oEombustible materials at the building site, or the con-
struction of any portion of a building or facility above the footing
Comm 62.0509 Fire apparatus access. These are and foundation.

i it H P . History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
departmentules in addition to the requirements in IBC chapter 41 g ranum. from Comm 62.0500 Register December 2004 No. 58805,

(1) GeNERAL. Unobstructed fire lanes that are accessible from
a public road shall be provided for every facility, building or por- Comm 62.0603 Combustible material in Type | and
tion of a building in accordance with this code. Il construction. (1) Substitute the following wording for foot-

(2) ExTENT. (a) 1. Except as provided in par. (b), the fire larfPte ¢.3 in IBC Table 601: In Type | and Il construction, fire-re-
shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the building dgrdant-treatedood shall be allowed in buildings including gird-
facility or any portion of the exterior wall of the first story as meat"s and trusses as part of the roof construction when the building

sured by an approved route around the exterior of the building®@nY of the following:
facility. (a) Two stories or less in height.

2. Where any part of the building or facility is more than 30 (b) Type Il construction over 2 stories.
feet above the lowest level of fire apparatus access, the fire landgc) Type | construction over 2 stories and the vertical distance
shall also be parallel to one entire side of the building or facilifyom the upper floor to the roof is 20 feet or more.
with the near edge of the fire lane within 30 feet of the building (2) Substitutethe following wording for application 19 in IBC
or facility on that parallel side. section603.1: Sprayed cementitious and mineral fiber fire—resist-
(b) The fire code official may increase the dimension of 15hce-rated materials.
feet where any one of the following conditions are met: History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.

1. The building is equipped with a complete automatic fire . . . .
sprinkler system. Comm 62.0702 Fire separation distance.  Substitute

2 A code—comblving fire lane cannot be provided due 8€ following definition for the corresponding definition listed in
location orproperty. t%goggraphy grades waterwgys or other si3C section 702: The distance measured from the building face to
ilar conditions and' an approvea alternétive means of fire prot e closest interior lot line, to the centerline of a street alley or pub-
tion is provided. ic way, to a permanent no-build easement line, or to an imaginary

' - line between 2 buildings on the same propeftye distance shall

3) DimensIons. (a) A fire lane shall have a minimum unob- : .

strflc)ted vertical clegtr)ance of 13.5 feet. be measured at right angles from the lot line.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527 eff-02.
(b) Buildings or facilities with any part more than 30 feet above
the lowest level of fire apparatus access shall be provided with aComm 62.0703 Fire—resistance ratings. Substitute
fire lane capable of accommodating aerial fire apparatus. Ovefe following wording for the requirements, but not the exception,
head power or utility lines may not be located across or withinfIBC section 703.2: The fire—resistance rating of building ele-

fire lane for aerial fire apparatus. ments shall be determined in accordance with the test procedures
(c) Except as provided in pars. (d) and (e), a fire lane shall haet forth in ASTM E 119 or in accordance with IBC section 703.3.
a minimum unobstructed width of 20 feet. Materials and methods of construction used to protect joints and
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penetrations in fire-resistance-rated building elements shall spaces within the fire barrier wall shall be firestopped at every

reduce the required fire-resistance rating. floor level.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.
Comm 62.0704 Connections between buildings. Comm 62.0711 Electrical outlet boxes. This is a

This is a department exception to the requirements in IBC sectigpartment rule in addition to the requirements in Exception 2 in

704.1: This section does not apply to connections between bulBC section 711.3.2: Outlet boxes on opposite sides of the wall

ings, that are in compliance with IBC section 3104. shall be separated in accordance with one of the following:
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. (1) By a horizontal distance of not less than 24 inches.

2) B lid fire—blocking i ith IB ti
Comm 62.0705 Fire wall identification. These are 71é_%.1y solid fire-blocking in accordance wi C section

gggfirtment rules in addition to the requirements in IBC section (3) By protecting both boxes by listed putty pads.
(1) Purpose. Pursuant to s. 101.135, Stats., the purpose of thiffif%rf e e o R ot oo ssa11-05
section is to establish uniform standards for the identification o
fire walls on the exterior of buildings. Comm 62.0712 Fire test criteria. ~ Substitute the follow-
UNICIPAL ORDINANCE. A city, village or town may by ing wording for the requirements, but not the exception, in
2) M A city, vill by i ding for th i b h ion, in IBC
ordinance require owners to identify the location of a fire wall aection712.3: Fire-resistant joint systems shall be tested in accor-
the exterior wall of a building with a sign. dance with the requirements of UL 2079. Nonsymmetrical wall
(3) SIGN REQUIREMENTS. (a) General. The sign shall consist joint systems shall be tested with both faces exposed to the fur-
of 3 circles arranged vertically on the exterior wall, marking tHéace, and the assigned fire-resistance rating shall be the shortest
location of the fire wall and centered on the fire wall. The circlgiiration obtained frorthe 2 tests. When evidence is furnished to

shalleither be affixed directly to the surface of the building or maghow that the wall was tested with the least fire-resistant side
be placed on a background material that is affixed to the buildiposed tthe furnace, the wall need not be subjected to tests from

; : ; ; ; ite side.
(b) Size of cicle. Each circle shall be the same size. The diarH?€ 9PPOS! _ .
eter of the circle shall be at least 1 1/2 inches, but no greater thafis®©"y: CR 00-179:cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527¢f-02.

2 inches. ) ) ) Comm 62.0715 Ducts and air-transfer openings.
(c) Spacing. The circles shall be spaced an equal distangg) PeNETRATIONS OF SHAFT ENCLOSURES. () Substitute the fol-
apart. The distance measured from the top of the uppermost cirfd@,ing wording for exception 3 in IBC section 715.5.3.1: Ducts
to the bottom of the lowermost circle shall be no more than 3¢ ysed as part of an approved smoke control system designed
inches. ) and installed in accordance with IBC section 909, and where the
(d) Color. The color of the circle shall be red, amber (orang&ire damper will interfere with the operation of the smoke control
yellow) or white (clear) and shall be reflective. The color of theystem.

circle shall contrast with the color of the background. (b) Th - : ;
"= > X , ese are additional department exceptions to the require-
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. ments in IBC section 715.5.3.1:

Comm 62.0706 Fire barriers. (1) SEPARATIONOF OCCU- 1. In Group B occupancies, equipped throughout with an

PANCIESORFIREAREAS. Substitute the following wording and table?Utomatic sprinkler system in accordance with IBC section
for the requirements in IBC section 706.3.5: 903.3.1.1, smoke dampers are not required at penetrations of

. . o .__shafts where bathroom and toilet room exhaust openings have
() Mixed occupanciesWhere the provisions of IBC sectionstee| exhaust subducts with a wall thickness of at least 0.019

302.3.3are applicable, the fire barrier separating mixed occupgfirhes that extend at least 22 inches vertically and the exhaust fan
cies shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than that ingithe upper terminus, powered continuously in accordance with
cated inBC section 302.3.3 based on the occupancies being sepgr provisions of IBC section 909.11, maintains airflow upward
rated. to the outside.

_ (b) Single—occupancy fire areasThe fire barrier separatinga 2. Smoke dampers are not required at penetration of exhaust
single occupancy into different fire areas shall have a fire—resigt-supply shafts in parking garages that are separated from other
ance rating of not less than that indicated in Table 62.0706. building shafts by not less than 2-hour fire-resistance-rated con-

Table 62.0706 struction.

Fire-Resistance Rating Requirements for Fire Barrier t3- meoke damé)ers are rjotlrequirked in c:uclts thtat arg used adS
; ; part of an approved mechanical smoke control system, designe
Assemblies Between Fire Areas and installed in accordance with IBC section 909, and the smoke

Occupancy Group Fire-Resistance Rating damperswill interfere with the operation of the smoke control sys-
(Hours) tem.
H-1, H-2 4 4. Smoke dampers are not required in ducts that are used in
F-1,H-3,S-1 3 the exhaust portion of systems which are designed and installed
A, B, E, F-2, H-4, H-5, |, 2 in accordance with NFPA 45.
M, R, S-2 (2) SVIOKE DAMPERS IN HEALTH CARE FACILITIES. This is an
1 additional department exception to the requirements in IBC sec-

(2) CONTINUITY OFFIREBARRIERWALLS. Substitute the follow- tion 715.5.5: Smoke dampers are not required in Group |-2 duct
ing wording for the requirements in IBC section 706.4: Fire bapenetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted HVAC systems.
rier walls shall extend from the top of the floor/ceiling assembly (3) THROUGH PENETRATIONS. Substitute the following word-
below to the underside of the floor or roof slab or deck above ang for the requirements in IBC section 715.6.1:
shall besecurely attached thereto. These walls shall be continuouga) Except as provided in par. (b), in occupancies other than
through concealed spaces such as the space above a susp s 1-2 and 1-3, a duct and air transfer opening system con-
ceiling. The supporting construction for fire barrier walls shall bstructed of approved materials in accordance withiriterna-
protected to afford the required fire-resistance rating of the fiienal Mechanical Codéhat penetrates a fire-resistance—rated
barrier supported except for 1-hour fire—resistance-rated infior/ceiling assembly that connects not more than 2 stories is per-
dental use area separations as required by IBC Table 302.1.iitted without shaft enclosure protection provided a fire damper
buildings of Type IIB, IlIB and VB construction. Hollow verticalis installed at the floor line.
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(b) In Group R occupancies, a duct may penetrate 3 floorsfloor/ceiling or roof/ceiling assembly shall be protected with one

lesswithout a fire damper at each floor provided it meets all of tha# the following:

following requirements:

1. Afire—resistance-rated shaft enclosure in accordance with

1. The duct shall be contained and located within the cavi§C sections 707 and 712.4.

of a wall and shall be constructed of steel not less than 0.019 inch2. An approved ceiling radiation damper installed at the ceil-

(0.48 mm) (26 gauge) in thickness. ing line where the duct system penetrates the ceiling of a fire—re-

2. The duct shall open into only one dwelling unit or S|eepi,,ﬁjstance—rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling assembly.

unit and the duct system shall be continuous from the unit to the 3. An approved ceiling radiation damper installed at the ceil-
ing line where a diffuser with no duct attached penetrates the ceil-
i g of a fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling assem-

exterior of the building.

3. The duct shall not exceed 4—inch nominal diameter and
total area of such ducts shall not exceed 100 square inches for

100 square feet of floor area.

4. The annular space around the duct is protected with mat

als that prevent the passage

ignite cotton waste where subjected to ASTM E 119 time tempe

ture conditions under a minim

0.01 inch of water at the location of the penetration for the tim
period equivalent to the fire-resistive rating of the constructi

penetrated.

5. Grille openings located in a ceiling of a fire-resistanceg s

rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceilin
a ceiling radiation damper
715.6.2.

of flame and hot gases sufficierﬁ.I

um positive pressure differential

g assembly shallgvetected with
in accordance with IBC secti

ing for the requirements in IBC section 715.6.2:
(a) Ceiling membranesDuct systems constructed of approved Comm 62.0719 Minimum protection for floor and

materials in accordance with thgernational Mechanical Code roof systems.

Yb) Ceiling radiation dampetrsCeiling radiation dampers uti-
lized under par. (a) shall be tested in accordance with UL 555C
d installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation
fructions and listing.
rr(‘)("lffquired where either of the following apply:

1. ASTM E 119 fire tests have shown that ceiling radiation

mpersare not necessary in order to maintain the fire-resistance
ating of the assembly.
2. Exhaust duct penetrations are protected in accordance with
section 711.4.2 and the exhaust ducts are located within the
cavity of a wall, and do not pass through another dwelling unit or
HBnant space.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
(4) MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS. Substitute the following word- 2410(1321 renum. to (2), cr. (1), (3) and (4) Register December 2004 No. 588, eff.

Ceiling radiation dampers are not

This is a department rule in addition to the

that penetrate the ceiling membrane of a fire-resistance-rateduirements in IBC Table 719.1(3):

IBC Table 719.1(3)

Minimum Protection For Floor and Roof Systems

(Partial Table)

Floor or roof construction

Ceiling Construction

Thickness of Floor or
Roof Slab (inches), for
1-Hour Rating

Minimum Thickness
of Ceiling (inches), for
1-Hour Rating

Line 22. Steel joists, floor
trusses and flat or pitched
roof trusses spaced a maxi-
mum 24 inches on center wi
1/2-inch wood structural pa
els with exterior glue applied
at right angles to top of joist
or top chord of trusses with
No. 8 screws. The wood
structural panel thickness
shall not be less than nomin
1/2-inch nor less than
required by IBC chapter 22.

Base layer 5/8—inch Type X gypsum boar
applied at right angles to steel frami24
inches on center with 1-inch Type S dry-
lwall screws spaced 24 inches on center.
+ace layeb/8-inch Type X gypsum board
applied at right angles to steel framing
attached through base layer with 1 5/8-in
Type S drywall screws 12 inches on cente
at end joints and intermediate joints and 1

abn center placed 2 inches back on either
side of face layer end Joints. Joints of the
face layer are offset 24 inches frohe
joints of the base layer

1/2-inch Type G drywall screws 12 inches

2r

D

D

Varies

11/4

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register D
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Comm 62.0720 Additional protection. Substitute the (Im) EXxISTING BUILDINGS. These are department rules in
following wording for the requirements in IBC section 720.6.2.&ddition to the requirements in IBC section 903.2:
and IBC Table 720.6.2(5): IBC Table 720.6.2(5) indicates the (a) When an existing building or structure or portion of an
time increments to be added to the fire resistance where glagisting building or structure is changed to include a Group A-2
fiber, rockwool, slag mineral wool, or cellulose insulation i®ccupancy an approved automatic sprinkler systems shall be pro-

incorporated in the assembly. vided in locations as described in IBC section 903.
(b) When an existing building or structure or portion of an
IBC Table 720.6.2(5) existing building or structure is changed to include a multifamily
Time Assigned for Additional Protection dwelling occupancy an approved automatic sprinkler systems
Descrintion of Additional Fire Resistance (minutes) shall be provided in locations as described in sub. (2).
pProtection (c) An approved automatic sprinkler systeiall be provided
throughout the entire building or in that portion of the building
Add to the fire resistance rat 15 where an existing building or structure that is greater than 60 feet
ing of wood stud walls if the in height is changed to include a Group R-1 or R-2 occupancy.
spaces between the studs are (2) GrRourPA-1. Substitute the following wording for condi-
completely filled with glass tion 3 in IBC section 903.2.1.1: None of the stories in which the
fiber mineral wool batts fire area is located include a level of exit discharge.
weighing not less than 2 Ib./ (3) GrourPA-2. Substitute the following wording for condi-
cu ft (0.6 Ib/sq ft of wall sur- tion 3 in IBC section 903.2.1.2: None of the stories in which the
face), or rockwool or slag fire area is located include a level of exit discharge.
mineral wool batts weighing (4) GrourA-3. Substitute the following wording for condi-

tion 3 in IBC section 903.2.1.3: None of the stories in which the
fire area is located include a level of exit discharge.
(5) GrouprE. Substitute the following wording for the require-
; ments, but not the exception, in IBC section 903.2.2: An auto-
lr;)e/I(I:S?tnsny not less than 2.6 matic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all Group E
- fire areas greater than 20,000 square feet in area. An automatic
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527 eff-02. Sprink|er System shall also be provided within every Story of edu-
) ) cational buildingghat is located below a story which includes the
CATIONS. Substitute the following informational note for the (6) GrouP R-2. Substitute the following wording for the

reﬂ(l){ge(r:?wg;?tifégniﬁcl:4shigtrlgqr:1irgegw]é;1?s: relating to shutting down or impairireqUirements’ but not the exception, in IBC section 903.2.8:
fire sprihkler systems. Chapter Comm 61 has requirements relating to availabilit;%FCGpt asprowded In pars. (a) and (b)v an automatic sprlnkler Sys-

sprinkler documents and to submittal and approval of plans prior to altering, moditgm shall be provided throughout all buildings with a Group R-2

=

not less than 3.3 Ib/cu ft (1 1B
sq ft of wall surface), or cellu-
lose insulation having a nom

ing, or removing sprinkler systems. _ ~ fire area where more than 2 stories in height, including basements,
(2) FIRE HOSETHREADS. These are department informationabr where having more than 16 dwelling units.
notes to be used under IBC section 901.4: (a) Multifamily dwellings. An automatic fire sprinkler system

Note: Section 213.15, Stats., regulates fire hose threads and fittings and rea _ i H i H H i
follows: “Al fire hose fittings, apparatus fittings, 1.5 and 2.5 inches in diameter pdérélz hour fire resistance shall be prOVIdEd in every mU|t|famI|y

u . . " . .
chased or procured by a fire department or fire company shall be of the national sﬁéﬁ—e”'ng that contains floor areas or dwelling units exceeding any
dardhose thread as adopted by the national fire protection association. No fire degitthe thresholds established in Table 62.0903. The floor areas

ment shall utilize hose and equipment not in conformance with the requirement ‘tbptacified in the thresholds do not include any of the following:

all threads shall be national standard hose thread as adopted by the national fire . o . S
protectionassociation. Any person offering for sale nonstandard hose couplings, fit- 1. Areas that are outside a building, _as in the following:
Porches that are open to the outside atmosphere.

tings or apparatus fittings may be fined not less than $100 nor more than $500.”
Note: NFPA 1963 contains the specifications for national standard hose thread. : ;
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. Exterior stairs.
Exterior platforms.
Exterior landings.

Exterior decks.
An attached garage that meets all of the following criteria:

Comm 62.0902 Definition. Substitute the following defi-
nition and informational note for the corresponding definition
listed in IBC section 902.1: “Automatic sprinkler system” or

“Automatic fire sprinkler system” has the meaning given in s. Has a floor area of 600 square feet or less
145.01 (2), Stats. q :

Note: Section 145.01 (2), Stats., reads as follows: “‘Automatic fire sprinkler sys- . Serves a Slng!e dWE”II’lg unit. . .
tem,’ for fire protection purposes, means an integrated system of underground and C. IS accessed directly from the dwelling unit.
overhead piping designed in accordance with fire protection engineering standards. i i1di
The system includes a suitable water supply, such as a gravity tank, fire pump, re, er-d‘ Is sepan_'ated fr.om the remamqer of the bU|Id|ng by at least
voir or pressure tank or connection beginning at the supply side of an approved dardiour rated fire—resistive construction.
valve located at or near the property line where the pipe or piping system provideSlote: Housing units that receive federal funding may be required by federal regu-
waterused exclusively for fire protection and related appurtenances and to standplggsns to have sprinkler protection regardless of building size.
connected tautomatic sprinkler systems. The portion of the sprinkler system aboveNote: See Appendix A for a listing of municipalities that the department believes
ground is a network of specially sized or hydraulically designed piping installedtiavepreexisting stricter sprinkler ordinances, and a listing of thresholds those munic-
a building, structure or area, generally overhead, and to which sprinklers are dpatities may apply which are more restrictive than in Table 62.0903.

nected in a systematic pattern. The system includes a controlling valve and a devic R ‘ Gk ) B “Api
for actuating an alarm when the system is in operation. The system is usually acti-?b) Student housingl. ‘Definition.” In this paragraph, “pri

coNOoO T

vated by heat from a fire and discharges water over the fire area.” vate student residential building” has the meaning as given under
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. s.101.14 (4) (b) 1m., Stats.
Note: Section 101.14 (4) (b) 1m., Stats., reads: “In this paragraph, “private stu-
Comm 62.0903 Automatic fire sprinkler systems. dent residential building” means a privately owned and operated residential building

(1) ALTERNATIVE PROTECTION. Substitute the following wording that has a capacity of at least 100 occupants, that is occupied by persons at least 80
for the requirements in IBC section 903.1.1: Alternative autaercent ofvhom are enrolled in an institution of higher education, and that has attrib-
or the require e sheke “!dfes usually associated with a student residence hall or dormitory such as a food ser-
matic fire—extinguishing systems complying with IBC sectioRice plan or occupancy by a resident advisor.”

904 shall be permitted in lieu of automatic sprinkler protection 2. ‘Existing housing.” a. Except as provided in subd. 2. b.,

where recognized by the applicable standard. an automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided by January 1,
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2006 throughout every residence hall and dormitory greater thiags classified as enclosed parking garages in accordance with
60 feet in height, the initial construction of which was beguBC section 406.4 where located beneath other groups.

before April 26, 2000, that is owned or operated by the board of(g) GROUP s-2 EXCEPTION. This is an additional department

regents of the University of Wisconsin System. exception to the requirements in IBC section 903.2.11: Enclosed

b. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided Byaing garages for fire apparatus and fire department vehicles
January 1, 2008 throughout Ogg Residence Hall at the Univergpy; ar% Igocat%d beneath ﬁrr)g stations. P

of Wlsconsm—Madl_sorj. . . (10) COMMERCIAL PARKING GARAGE EXCEPTION. This is a

¢. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided Byepartment exception to the requirements in IBC section
January 1, 2014 throughout every residence hall and dormitey3 2 11.1: Enclosed parking garages for fire apparatus and fire
greaterthan 60 feet in height, the initial construction of which Wa&eEartment vehicles where within the fire stations.

begun before January 7, 2006, that is owned or operated by a . . .
institution of higher education, other than a residence hall or d%/ 11) EXEMPTLOCATIONS. Substitute the following wording for

; - &xempt location 2 in IBC section 903.3.1.1.1: Aogm or space
Qt';o(?]f \c/)vvivsnc%%:i;ospfst?etgwd by the board of regents of the Univ R;1ere sprinklers are considered undesirable becatise wéture

o . . of the contents, where approved by the department.
d. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided by 12) FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION. Substitute the followin
January 1, 2014 throughout every private student residential( ) i 9

building greater than 60 feet in height, the initial construction §fording for the requirements in IBC section 903.3.7: The fire
which was begun before January 7, 2006. epartment connection shall be installed in an accessible location

o . . acceptable to the fire chief.
e. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided by (13) TESTING AND MAINTENANCE. Substitute the following

January 12014 throughout every student residential facility Opeigp‘ormational note for the requirements in IBC section 903.5:

ated by a fraternity, sorority or other organization authorized , ; ) ) . .
H f : L Note: See ch. Comm 14 for requirements for inspection, testing, and maintenance
sponsored by an institution of higher education, the initial cogriire sprinkler systems.
struction of which was begun before January 7, 2006 History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
‘ ; ) i~ fi i —016: renum. (2) to (5) to be (6), (7), (11) and (12), cr. (2) to (5), (8) to (10) and
3. New housing.” a. An aUtomatIC fire sprinkler SySte.m sh 3) Register December 2004 No. 588, eff. 1-1-05; CR 04-043: cr. (1m) Register
be provided throughout every residence hall and dormitory, thgzembe£004 No. 588, eff. 1-1-08merg. renum. (6) to be (6) (a) and am. (6) (a)
initial construction which is begun on or after April 26, 2000, thdittro.), cr. (6) (intro.) and (b), eff. 3-4-06; CR 06-040: renum. (6) to be (6) (a) and

is owned or operated by the board of regents of the University3df. () () (ntro.), cr. (6) (intro.) and (b), r. (7) Register September 2006 No. 609,
Wisconsin System. : ‘

b. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided comm 62.0904 Alternative automatic fire—extin-
throughout every residence hall and dormitory, the |n|t.|al Co%ishing systems. (1) Substitute the following wording and
structionwhich is begun on or after January 7, 2006, that is oWwngfformational note for the requirements in IBC section 904.1:
or operated by an institution of higher education, other than a regiromatic fire—extinguishing systems, other than automatic
dence hall or dormitory owned or operated by the board of regegfiinkler systems, shall be designed and installed in accordance
of the University of Wisconsin System. with the provisions of IBC section 904 and the applicable ref-

c. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be providedrenced standards.
throughout every student residential facility, operated by a fraternote: See ch. Comm 14 for requirements for inspection, testing, and maintenance
nity, sorority or an organization authorized or sponsored by gfrfiternate automatic fire-extinguishing systems.
institution of higher education, the initial construction of which is (2) These are department rules in addition to the requirements
begun on or after January 7, 20086. in IBC section 904:

d. An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be provided (a) Water mist fire protection systemg/here a water mist fire
throughout every private student residential building, the initigrotection system is installed, it shall comply with NFPA 750.

construction of which is begun on or after January 7, 2006. (b) Manual-wet sprinkler systemsl. Where allowed. A
manual-wet sprinkler system may not be installed in a building
Thresholds Ab Wh'Tﬁbles&"OIgogs . > Hour Fi unless all of the following conditions are met:
resholds Above Which a Sprinkler System or 2-Hour Fire . iy :
Resistance Is Required in a Multifamily Dwelling pro:e'rt;here is no municipal water system available to serve the
Total Floor Area of Non- b. There is no provision under this code that requires the
Class of Con- | Total Floor | Number | dwelling Unit Portions building or a portion of the building to have an automatic fire
Crecion | s | ofUnis | (COnmon e aess i spinklr sysem.
Within basements, Ce”arg ‘ c. The municipality where the building is to be located has an
Individual vestibules, community  adopted ordinance that requires the installation of manual-wet
DL‘ﬁ’e.'t““g rooms, laundry rooms, sprinkler systems and requires these systems to meet the provi-
nits pools, etc.) sions of this subsection.
2. General requirements. a. A building protected with a
TypelA 16,000 sq ft manual-wet sprinkler system shall be considered unsprinklered
Type IB 12,000 sq ft under all other code provisions.
b. Each manual-wet sprinkler system shall be provided with
TypellA | 8,000 s ft a fire department connection. The fire department connection
Type IIB 16,000 sq| 20 units shall be installed in an accessible location acceptable to the fire
Type Ill ft chief.
5,600 sq ft c. All above ground piping of the manual-wet sprinkler sys-
Type IV tem shall be labeled as a “manual-wet sprinkler system.” Labels
Type VA shall be placed at the fire department connection; at all valves and
—— hoseoutlets; and on the piping at intervals of not more than 25 feet
Type VB 4,800 sq ft and at each side where the piping passes through a wall, floor or

(8) Group s2. Substitute the following wording for the roof.
requirements, but not the exception, in IBC section 903.2.11: An d. The manual-wet sprinkler system design and installation
automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout buildhall comply with the automatic fire sprinkler system require-
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ments of NFPA 13 or NFPA 13R, as applicable, except that thex protective covers to prevent malicious false alarms or provide
systemcomprised of the pilot line, fire department connection artle manual fire alarm box with protection from physical damage.
fire department apparatus is considered as the approved wates protective cover shall be transparent or red in color with a
supply for the system. transparent face to permit visibility of the manual fire alarm box.
e. A manual-wet sprinkler system shall be supplied withach cover shall include proper operating instructions.
water through the fire department connection using fire depagi“Ee, SR o6 175t Regiser becember 2001 e 52 o 102 €8,
ment apparatus. eff. 1-1-05.
f. The plumbing well, water service and pressure tank shall
be of a size and capacity to supply the hydraulically most remoteComm 62.0909 Smoke control systems. (1) INSPEG
sprinklerwith the required waterflow and pressure for a minimumon AND TESTREQUIREMENTS. Substitute the following wording
of 10 minutes. for the requirements in IBC section 909.3: In addition to the ordi-
g. A pilot line shall be connected from the manual-wet sprinary inspection and test requirements that buildings, structures
kler system to the plumbing water supply system at the well presid parts thereof are required to undergo, smoke control systems
suretank. The pilot line shall be of a size that is adequate to supplybject tathe provisions of IBC section 909 shall undergo inspec-
the hydraulically most remote sprinkler in the system. tionsand tests sufficient to verify the proper commissioning of the
h. The connection of a manual-wet sprinkler system tosa‘\ok.e C_Ontrol design in |tS final installed Cc_>nditi0n. The design
plumbing water supply system shall be protected against bagkbmission accompanying the construction documents shall
flow conditions in accordance with ch. Comm 82. clearly detail procedures and methods to be used and the items
i. The actuation of any sprinkler in the system shall operﬁﬁquJeCt to such inspections and tests. Such commissioning shall
the waterflow indicating device, which shall initiate a fire alari€ In accordance with generally accepted engineering practice
and, where possible, based on published standards for the particu-

within the building. AN
. . D e ) . _lar testing involved.
j- Upon actuation of the building fire alarm, a fire alarm signal .
(2) INSPECTIONSFOR SMOKE CONTROL. Substitute the follow-

S?gé&ieoﬁigttﬁgtgmfg;ﬁg!ly to the fire department providing fI|rr‘?g wording for the requirements in IBC section 909.18.8: Smoke

3. Installer qualifications. The installation or alteration of gontrol systems shall be tested by a qualified agency.

manual-wet sprinkler system shall be performed by a licensed(3) SCOPEOF TESTING. Substitute the following wording for
individual as specified for the installation of an automatic firhe requirements in IBC section 909.18.8.1: Inspections shall be
sprinkler system under subch. V of ch. Comm 5. conducted in accordance with the following:

Olljilsatgrﬁm c(ge) ?&3173; gcirS-tSEJgdit:ng&Cﬁlrgb%SZ%%l 7'\1—()1'—%%%63;{6-7r_e1nﬁ% CR (a) During erection of ductwork and prior to concealment for
(intro). (1) and (2) to be (2) (intro.), () and (b), and r. and recr. (2) (b) 2. c., cr. Ebe purposes of leakage testing and recording of device location.

Register December 2004 No. 588, &ff1-05. (b) Prior to occupancy and after sufficient completion for the
) . purposes of pressure—difference testing, flow measurements, and
Comm 62.0905 Standpipe systems.  This is a depart- detection and control verification.

ment rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section 905.1: 4y 5yauricATIONs. Substitute the following wording for the
Standpipe systems shall be provided in existing buildings apd, ;irements in IBC section 909.18.8.2: Inspection agencies for

structures oportions of existing buildings and structures in accoky e control shall have expertise in fire protection engineering,
dance with IBC section 905 when existing buildings or structur chanical engineering and certification as air balancers.

that ter than 60 feet in height h d to incl . . .
G%u%r?qg;egreé_z%nccupaenecy.ln eignt are changed fo include ?5) REPORTFILING. Substitute the following wording for the

History: CR 04-043: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. requirements in IBC section 909.18.8.3.1: A copy of the final
reportshall be maintained and made available to the building offi-
Comm 62.0907 Fire alarm and detection systems. cial upon request.

(1) GeNerAL. Substitute the following wording and informa- (6) SysTEM ACCEPTANCE. The requirements in IBC section
tional note for the requirements in IBC section 907.1: IBC secti®09.19 are not included as part of this code.
907 covers the application and installation of fire alarm systemstistory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
and their components.
Note: See ch. Comm 14 for requirements for performance and maintenance of freComm 62.0910 Smoke and heat vents, and curtain

alarm systems and their components. , boards. (1) ExcepTioN. Substitute the following wording for
_ (2) CoNSTRUCTIONDOCUMENTS. The requirements BBC Sec-  the exception in IBC section 910.1: Buildings protected by an
tion 907.1.1 are not included as part of this code. approved automatic sprinkler system.

(3) SvokeALARMS. These are department informational notes 2y Groupsr-1anD s-1. Substitute the following wording for
tONZ?e_”SS‘Zgign”iir JE(:(Z)Siﬁg'((’g 2‘?7S'tza{é0§égf£gs-l-s stallation of € réquirements in IBC section 910.2.1: Buildings and portions
detectors and reads és follows: Section ’101.145 (2) “A smoke detector requ %reOf used as Gro,up F-1or S,_l OCC,u,panueS havmg more than
under this section shall be approved by underwriters laboratory.” 50,000 square feet in area that is undivided by full-height walls

3 ((ja) “'IC;he owner of a reside(?tial builgin% shall installdany sn;oke detecftbraving smoke resisting characteristics which are similar to those
required under this section according to the directions and specifications o i
manufacturer of the smoke detector.” ifder IBC section 910.3.4.1. o

Note: Section 101.145 (4), Stats., addresses retroactivity requirements for build- (3) HIGH-PILED COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE AREAS. This is a

ings constructed prior to the effective date of this section. This statute section Sfﬂ@ﬁartment exception to the requirements in IBC section 910.2.3:
“The owner of a residential building the initial construction of which is commenc . . . o
before, on orfter May 23, 1978, shall install and maintain a functional smoke dete mokeand heat vents are not required for high—piled combustlble
tor in the basement and at the head of any stairway on each floor level of the buil@t@rage areas that are protected by an early suppression fast-re-

and shall install a functional smoke detector either in each sleeping room of eachgpibnse automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with
or elsewhere in the unit within 6 feet of each sleeping area and not in a kitchen.i’\”:PA 13
the ’

Note: Under section 101.145 (1) (b), Stats., “sleeping area” means the area of . .
[dwelling] unit in which the bedrooms or sleeping rooms are located. Bedrooms or (4) DESIGNAND INSTALLATION. Substitute the following word-

sleepingrooms separated by another use area such as a kitchen or living room areipﬁ%—for the requirements in IBC section 910.3: The design and
n

tesleepi but bed leepi ted by a bath : :
Soparato sleepig aroas | O sieepng rooms separated by a bathroom & ¥ lation ofsmoke and heat vents and curtain boards shall be as

(4) PROTECTIVECOVERS. Substitute the following wording for SPecified in IBC section 910.3 and IBC Table 910.3.
the requirements in IBC section 907.3.5: The building official is (5) CURTAIN BOARD DEPTHIN GROUPF1. This is an additional
authorized to require the installation of listed manual fire alardepartment footnote to IBC Table 910.3, for use in determining
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the minimum curtain board depth in a GrouplFoccupancy: by an individual in a wheelchair will not block the operation of the
Footnote d. H is the height of the vent above the floor. doors.

(6) CURTAIN BOARD LOCATIONS. Substitute the following  (8) SOLID RISERS NOT REQUIRED. Substitute the following
wording for the requirements in IBC section 910.3.4: Where curording for exception 2 in IBC section 1003.3.3.3%lid risers
tainboards are required by thernational Fire Codethey shall are not required in Group-3, F, H and S occupancies, other than

be provided in accordance with IBC section 910.3. areas of parking structures accessible to the public.
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 588} eff-05. (9) OUTDOOR STAIRWAYS. Substitute the foIIowing Wording
for the requirements in IBC section 1003.3.3.5.2: Outdoor stair-
Comm 62.1003 General means of egress. ways and outdoor approaches to stairways shall be designed so

(1) DESIGNOCCUPANTLOAD. Substitute the following wording for that water will not accumulate on walking surfaces.
the requirements in IBC sections 1003.2.2 and 1003.2.2.1 to(lO) RAMP SLOPES. Substitute the following wording for the

1003.2.2.3: o ) requirements in IBC section 1003.3.4.1: Ramps used as part of a

(a) General. In determining means of egress requirements, th@eans of egress shall have a running slope not steeper than one
number of occupants for whom means of egress facilities shalli¥it vertical in 12 units horizontal (8-percent slope). The slope of
provided shall be determined in accordance with this subsectigther pedestrian ramps shall not be steeper than one unit vertical
Where occupants from accessory areas egress through a p”rﬂﬂ?(ght units horizontal (12.5-percent slope).

space, the calculated occupant load for the primary space shal . . .
includethe total occupant load of the primary space plus the nug%- 11) QUTDO?R RA:"'; é Sutpstltfct)%éhge chlgwgg t\évordlng for d
ber of occupants egressing through it from the accessory are&€ r€quiréments in It section 1995.5.4.0.2: utdoor ramps an

(b) Areas without fixed seatinghe number of cccupants Shallo'utdoor approaches to ramps shall be designed so that water will

be computed at the rate of one occupant per unit of area as B%ﬁ;ﬁu rrglél?)(tﬁlc;g' \::vrag(éggt;uéfeigri;r 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02: CR

scribed in IBC Table 1003.2.2.2. For areas without fixed seating,109:rand recr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff, 7-1-02; CR 04-016: renum. (1)

the occupant load may not be less than that number determinedrigy2) to be (2) and (5), cr. (1), (3), (4), and (6) to (11) Register December 2004 No.

dividing the floor area under consideration by the occupant—pés. eff-1-1-05.

unit-of—area factor assigned to the occupancy as set forth in IBC

Table1003.2.2.2. Where an intended use is not listed in E@eT ~ Comm 62.1004 Exit access. (1) EGRESS THROUGH

1003.2.2.2, the building official shall establish a use based oINaERVENING SPACES. This is an additional department exception

listed use that most nearly resembles the intended use. to the requirements in IBC section 1004.2.3: Means of egress are
(c) Exception. Where approved by the building official, thenot prohibited through stockrooms in Group M occupancies,

actual number of occupants for whom each occupied space, flaten all of the following are met:

or building is designed, if less than that determined by calculation,(a) The stock is of the same hazard classification as that found

shall be permitted to be used in establishing the design occugarthe main retail area.

load. (b) Not more than 50% of the exit access is through the stock-
(2) EGRESSFOR OUTDOOR AREAS. Substitute the following room.

wording for the requirements, but not the exceptions, in IBC sec-(c) The stockroom is not subject to locking from the egress
tion 1003.2.2.10: Yards, patios, courts and similar outdoor aregge.

accessible to and usable by the building occupants shall be pro ; - e ; }
vided with means of egress as required by IBC chapter 10. Th (d) There is a demarcated, minimum 44-inch-wide aisle lead

§directly from the retail area to the exit, without obstructions.
occupant load of such outdoor areas shall be based on the anti ) This i dditional d ; t
pateduse. Where outdoor areas are to be used by persons in addf?) i ORtR'Ef[ﬁR CONTINUITY. . .'Sl'é gn a i : Io{](;io p gp;rsm%r}h
tion to the occupants of the building, and the path of egress trayaycPUON 10 the requirements in IbL section 1004.5.2.9: er
from the outdoor areas passes through the building, mean ces orooms constructed as required for corridors, and that are

egress requirements for the building shall be based on the sufi@fcent to dire-resistance-rated corridor, shall not be construed
the occupant loads of the building plus the outdoor areas. as Intervening rooms; and may be open to the corridor when all of

g i . the following are satisfied:

(3) MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. This is a department rule in addi- .
tion to the requirements in IBC section 1003.2.12.4: The guard(® The spaces are not occupied for hazardous uses.
shallextend not less than 30 inches beyond each end of such appli®) The spaces are not occupied for the incidental uses listed
ance, equipment, fan or component. in IBC Table 302.1.1.

(4) ACCESSIBLEMEANS OF EGRESS,GENERAL. Substitute the (c) The spaces are arranged so as to not obstruct access to the
following wording for component 1 in IBC section 1003.2.13.1r€quired exits.
Accessible routes complying with s. Comm 62.1104. (3) OuTtpoOR BALCONIES. Substitute the following wording

(5) EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTEDRESCUE. These are depart- for the requirements, but not the exception, in IBC section

ment rules in addition to the requirements in IBC sectioh’04-3.3:Balconies used for egress purposes shall conform to the
1003.2.13.7. same requirements as corridors for width, headroom, dead ends

. . . . . . and projections.
(a) Exterior exit stairway.Exterior exit stairways that are part Hiory: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881ef-05.

of th_e means of egress for the exterior area for assis;ed rescue shal
provide a clear width of 48 inches between handrails. Comm 62.1005 Exits. (1) MINMUM NUMBER OF EXITS.

(b) Identification. Exterior areas for assisted rescue shall cona p<titutethe following wording for the requirements in IBC sec-
ply with IBC section 1003.2.13.5.5. _ tion 1005.2.1 and Table 1005.2.1: All rooms and spaces within
~ (6) CLEAR DOOR OPENINGSFOR NONACCESSIBLESTALLS. This  eachstory shall be provided with and have access to the minimum
is an additional department exception to the requirements in IBgmber of approved independent exits as required by IBC Table
section 1003.3.1.1: The clear door opening for a nonaccessii®s.2.1 based on the occupant load of the story, except as modi-
toilet stdl, shower stall, or other similar compartment, may be lesgd in IBC section 1004.2.1 or 1005.2.2. For the purposes of IBC
than 32 inches wide. chapter10, occupied roofs shall be provided with exits as required

(7) Door ARRANGEMENT. This is an additional departmentfor stories. The required number of exits from any story, basement
exception to the requirements in IBC section 1003.3.1.7: Whexeindividual space shall be maintained until arrival at grade or the
ample maneuvering space exists between the doors such thapubdic way.
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(2) DesigN. Buildings and facilities shall be designed and

Table 1005.2.1 constructed to be accessible in accordance with this code, with

Minimum Number of Exits for Occupant Load ICC/ANSI A117.1 and with the changes, additions, or omissions
Occupant Load Minimum Number of Exits to the ICC/ANSI A17.1requirements specified in subs. (3) to (5).
(persons per story) (per story) (3) DoorsaND DOORWAYS. This is a department informational
1-500 2 note to be used under ICC/ANSI A117.1 section 1003.5.
501-1.000 3 Note: In accordance with s. 101.132 (2) (a) 4., Stats., a renter of a dwelling unit
’ in covered multifamily housing may request the landlord to install lever door handles
More than 1,000 4 on any doors inside the dwelling unit or install single-lever controls on any plumbing

(2) GuARD TOWEREXITING. This is an additional departmentfixtures used by the renter. These requests shall be provided by the landlord at no
exception to the requirements in IBC section 1005.2.2: Building&itional cost to the renter. L _ »
of Group I1-3 occupancy that are used as guard towers, provided4) OPERABLECONTROLS. This is a department rule in addition
they are no taller than 2 stories, have no more than 10 occupdf#e requirements in ICC/ANSI A117.1 section 1003.9: Circuit

and have a travel distance of no more than 75 feet. controls, when provided for use by tenants in occupancies with
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; céwelling or sleeping units, shall comply with ICC/ANSI A117.1
04-016: renum. to (2), cr. (1) Register December 2004 No. 588-4ff05. sections 309.2 and 309.3.

(5) BATHROOM REQUIREMENTSIN R-2 OCCUPANCIES. For R-2

Comm 62.1006 Safe dispersal areas.  This is a depart- occypancies only, substitute the following wording for the
ment rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section 1006'%quirements in ICC/ANSI A117.1 section 1003.11.3:

on sirt]es w_h%r_e ahpublic wayl s (rjnore thafn t(_)o feet flrom the blﬁ]i _(Q) Scope. At least one bathroom in each dwelling unit or
i ot e e . 02 S e sy o 2 xepanei sl coorn o e ibeccion
less than 50 feet from the building served and shall be lar§a€ accessible fixtures shall be in a single toilet/bathing area, such

enough to accommodate all occupants of the building, based At travel between fixtures does not require travel through other

at least 3 square feet of area per occupant. parts of the dwelling unit. _
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. (b) Generatbathing facilities. 1. Where either a bathtub or

shower compartment is provided, the fixture sbatiform to par.
Comm 62.1007 Refrigerated spaces.  Substitute the (C) or (d).

following wording for the exception in IBC section 1007.3. 2. Where both a bathtub and a shower compartment are pro-
Where using refrigerants in quantities limited to the amournied in asingle toilet/bathing area, at least one of the bathing fix-

based on the volume set forth in ch. Comm 45. tures shall conform to par. (c) or (d).
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 588 1eff-05. (c) Bathtubs. Bathtub controls and the minimum 30-inch by
48-inch clear floor space shall conform to one of the following:
Comm 62.1009 Emergency escape and rescue. 1. Where the centerline of the controls is located between 9

(1) Substitute the following wording for the requirements, byhchesand 18 inches from the apron of the bathtub, the clear floor
not the exceptions, in IBC section 1009.1: In addition to thace shall extend at least 9 inches beyond the controls, to facili-
means of egress required by IBC chapter 10, provisions shallih& a parallel approacihe centerline of the controls may not be
madefor emergency escape and rescue in Group R and Group lodated more than 18 inches from the apron of the bathtub.
occupancies. Basements and sleeping rooms below the fourthy  \where the centerline of the controls is located not more
storyabove grade plane shall have at least one exteriogem®r than 9 inches from the apron of the bathtub, the clear floor space
escape and rescue opening in accordance with IBC section 1Q9@| extend at least 5 inches beyond the controls, to facilitate a
Where basements contain one or more sleeping rooms, em@jmliel approach.
gency egress and rescue openings shall be required in each sleegy g1 \vers. 1. ‘Shower compartments.” Where a shower
ing room, but may not be required in adjoining areas of the baggr, 1, yment ithe only bathing facility, the compartment shall be
ment. Suchopening shall open directly into a public street, publlglt least 36 inches wide by 36 inches deep. For a transfer—type
alley, yard or court. _ shower compartment complying with ICC/ANSI A117.1 section
(2) These are additional department exceptions to the requiggg, reinforcing shall be provided for the later installation of a
ments in IBC section 1009.1: shower seat. Reinforcing for a shower seat is not required in a
(a) High-rise buildings in accordance with IBC section 4030ll-in—type shower compartment complying with ICC/ANSI
(b) Emergency escape and rescue openings are not requftéd’.1 section 608.
from basements or sleeping rooms which have an exit door or exit 2. ‘Shower controls and clear floor space.” Shower controls
access door that opens directly into a public street, public allepd the minimum 30-inch by 48-inch clear floor space shall con-
yard,egress court or to an exterior exit balcony that openpub-a form to one of the following:
lic street, public alley, yard or egress court. a. Where the centerline of the controls for a transfer-type
(c) Basements without habitable spaces and having no mgh@wer compartment is located between 9 inches and 18 inches
than200 square feet in floor area are not be required to have enesm the face of the shower, the clear floor space shall extend at
gency escape windows. ) least 9inches beyond the controls, to facilitate a parallel approach.
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. The centerline of the controls may not be located more than 18
inches from the face of the shower.

b. Where the centerline of the controls for a transfer-type
ower compartment is located not more than 9 inches from the
te of the shower, the clear floor space shall extend at least 5
inches beyond the controls, to facilitate a parallel approach.

c. Where a shower compartment without a curb is provided
Comm 62.1101 General requirements. (1) Scope. and the controls are reachable, the clear floor space is not required
The provisions of ss. Comm 62.1101 to 62.1110 control the destgrextend beyond the controls.
and construction of facilities for accessibility to people with dis- (e) Lavatories. Lavatories shall comply with ICC/ANSI
abilities. A117.1 sections 1003.11.3.2.1.1 through 1003.11.3.2.1.3.

Comm 62.1100 Accessibility.  Substitute the following
wording for the requirements in IBC chapter 11: Buildings a
facilities shall be designed for accessibility in accordance with}%I
Comm 62.1101 to 62.1110.

History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558,7efL-02.
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f) Water closets.The water closet shall comply with ICC/ Comm 62.1103 Scoping requirements. (1) WHERE
ANSI A117.1 section 1003.11.3.1.2. ACCESSIBILITY IS REQUIRED. Except as specified in sub. (2), build-
Note: Under s. ICC/ANSI A117.1 section 1003.5.2.1, all bathrooms that are ir]'mgs and structures, temporary or perman’anluding their asso-

dwelling unit or sleeping unit which contains multiple bathrooms must have entral : P . . .
doors conforming with that section. "Cfated sites and facilities, shall be accessible to people with dis

History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558 7eft~02. abilities.
(2) GENERAL EXCEPTIONS. Sites, buildings, facilities and ele-
Comm 62.1102 Definitions. In this code: ments shall be exempt from ss. Comm 62.1101 to 62.1110 to the

(1) “Accessible” means a site, building, facility or portion€Xtent speciﬁed in aI_I of the foIIowing': o o
thereofthat complies with ss. Comm 62.1101 to 62.1110 and with (&) Specific requirements.Accessibility is not required in
ICC/ANSI A117.1. buildingsand facilities, or portions thereof, to the extent permitted

(2) “Accessible route” means a continuous, unobstructed path SS- Comm 62.1104 to 62.1109.

that complies with ss. Comm 62.1101 to 62.1110 and with ICC/ (b) EXisting buildings. Existing buildings shall comply with
ANSI A117.1. IBC section 3408 and s. Comm 62.3408.

(3) “Accessible unit’ means a dwelling unit or sleeping unit (€) Work areas. Individual employee work stations are not
that complies with ss. Comm 62.1101 to 62.1110 and Chapte,gequwed to be accessible but shall be located on an accessible
to 9 of ICC/ANSI A117.1. rou(‘de)' i buildi o

4) “Circulation path” means an exterior or interior way o Utllity buildings. Occupancies in Group U are exempt
pa_g,szage from one Slace to another for pedestrians. y g‘rom the requirements of ss. Comm 62.1101 to 62.1110 other than

(5) “Detectable warning” means a standardized surface fe%r]y of the fo_IIowmg: _— . .
1. In agricultural buildings, access is required to paved work

ture built in or applied to walking surfaces or other elements toeas and areas open to the aeneral public
warn visually impaired persons of hazards on a circulation paﬁ{. ; p g P g . .
2. Private garages or carports that contain required accessible

(6) “Dwelling unit or sleeping unit, multistory” means a arking.

dwelling unit or sleeping unit with habitable space located on _— . . .

more than one story. (e) Constructionsites. Structures, sites and equipment directly
7y “Dwell : leepi it Tvpe A” dweli associatedvith the actual processes of construction including, but
(7) "Dwelling unit or sleeping unit, Type A” means a dwelling, o |imited to, scaffolding, bridging, materials hoists, materials

unit or sleeping unit designed and constructed for accessibilitydfrage or construction trailers are not required to be accessible
accordance with ICC/ANSI A117.1 g d '

) . . . . ) . f) Raised areasRaised areas used primarily for purposes of
(8) “Dwelling unit or skeping unit, Type B” means a dwellingsecyrity, life safety, or fire safety including, but not limited to,
unit or sleeping unit designed and constructed for accessibilityjBservation galleries, prison guard towers, fire towers, or life

accordance with ICC/ANSI A117.1, consistent with the desigfijard stands are not required to be accessible or to be served by
and construction requirements of the federal Fair Housing Act, 24 accessible route.

CFR, chapt.e.r 1 ) o ) (g) Limited access spacesl. Storage spaces that do not

(9) “Facility” means the entire building or any portion of @nclude permanent workstations, are infrequently accessed by
building, structure oarea, including the site on which such buildemployeesand are not open to the general public are not required
ing, structure or area is located, wherein specific services are ptobe accessible.

vided or af:t_ivities are performed. 2. Nonoccupiable spaces accessed only by ladders, catwalks,
(10) “Finished ground level” means the ground surface of theawl spaces, freight elevators, very narrow passageways, or tun-
site after all construction, leveling, grading, and development haals are not required to be accessible.

been completed. (h) Equipment spacesSpaces frequented only by personnel
(11) “Intended to be occupied as a residence” means a dwéflr maintenance, repair, or monitoring of equipment are not
ing unit or sleeping unit that can or will be used all or part of tiiequired to beccessible. Such spaces include, but are not limited
time as the occupant’s place of abode. to, elevator pits, elevator penthouses, mechanical, electrical, or
(12) “Public entrance” means an entrance that is not a servfggmunications equipment rooms, piping or equipment cat-
entrance. walks, water or sewage treatment pump rooms and stations, elec-

. . ) S ) tric substations and transformer vaults, and highway and tunnel
(13) “Public-use areas” means interior or exterior rooms Rfility facilities.

spaces Ehat are m_ade available to .tr_1e"general public. (i) Single occupant structuresSingle occupant structures
(14) “Self-service storage facility” means real propertyccessed only by passageways below grade or elevated above

designed and used for the purpose of renting or leasing individgadde including, but not limited to, toll booths that are accessed

storage spaces to customers for the purpose of storing and reng@¥y by underground tunnels, are not required to be accessible.

ing personal property on a self-service basis. () Residential Goup R-1. Buildings of group R-1 containing
(15) “Serviceentrance” means an entrance intended primariot more than five sleeping units for rent or hire that are also occu-

for delivery of goods and services. pied aghe residence of the proprietor, are not required to be acces-
(16) “Site” means a parcel of land bounded by a property lirble.
or a designated portion of a public right-of-way. (k) Day care facilities.Where a day care facility (Groups A-3,

(17) “Sleeping unit” means a room or space in which peopfe I-4 and R-3) isqrt of a dwelling unit, only the portion of the_
sleepwhich can also include permanent provisions for living, egsiructure utilized fothe day care facility is required to be accessi-
ing, and either sanitation or kitchen facilities but not both. Sudte-

N

i H istory: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016:
rooms and spaces that are also part of the dwelling unit are (). renum. (2) () to (L) 6 be (3) (d) to (k) and am. (2) (g) Register December

sleeping units. 2004 No. 588, effl-1-05.
(18) “Wheelchair space” means space for a single wheelchair
and its occupant. Comm 62.1104 Accessible route. (1) SITE ARRIVAL

(19) “Wheelchair space cluster” meabosations of 2 or more POINTS. Accessible routes within the site shall be provided from
adjacent wheelchair spaces along with companion seatingPhtblic transportation stopaccessible parking and accessible pas-
assembly areas. sengetioading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to the acces-

History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558 7efL—~02. sible building entrance served.
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(2) WiTHIN ASITE. (@) General. Except as specified in par. (b),buildings or facilities which are less than 3 stories and which are
at least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildimgsé,0pen to the general public, if the floor level above or below the
accessible facilities, accessible elements, and accessible spacesssible level has a capacity of no more than 5 persons and is
that are on the same site. less than 500 square feet in area. The floor level above or below

(b) Exception. An accessible route is not required betweeli€ accessible level that is less than 500 square feet shall have a

accessibldacilities that have, as the only means of access betw%é@u“ lstatigg a maximum capeltcity of 5 perhsons, and the sign Shﬁ”
them, a vehicular way not providing for pedestrian access. P€ Placed in a conspicuous location at the main entrance to the

(3) CoNNECTEDSPACES. (a) General. Except as specified in floor level. L
par. (b), when a building, or portion of a building, is required to (5) LOCATION. (2) General. Except as specified in par. (b),
be accessible, an accessible route shall be provided to each poff&§ssible raes shall coincide with or be located in the same area
of the building, to accessible building entrances, connectiig & 9eneral circulation path. Where the circulation path is inte-
accessible pedestrian walkways and the public way. Where offJ: the accesgble route .shall also be interior.
one accessible route is provided, the accessible route shall nofd) Exception. Accessible routes from parking garages con-
pass through kitchens, storage rooms, restrooms, closets or sigiped within and serving Type B dwelling units are not required
lar spaces. to be interior.

: : . : History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016:
are(br)eclazd(i?eegtltgngélé clcr:]eiss?t?lrgbgnagiizgig]lg%ggtzesaﬁgﬁ tnf:) 43) (). (3) (0, 1. and recr. (4) (b) Register Decernber 2004'No. 588, ef.
required to serve fixed seating where wheelchair spaces or desig- '
nated aisle seats required to be on an accessible route are not prgsmm 62.1105 Accessible entrances. (1) REQUIRED.

vided. . ) ) ) (a) General. Except as specified in par. (b), at least 50% but not
2. A single accessible route is permitted to pass througheds than one entrance to each building and structure, and each

kitchen or storage room in an accessible dwelling unit. separate tenant space within the building or structure, shall com-
() Press boxesl. Except as specified in subd. 2., press boxgg, with the accessible route provisions of ss. Comm 62.1101 to
in assembly areas shall be on an accessible route. 62.1110.

2. a. An accessible route shall not be required to press boxeﬁ)) Exceptions. 1. Entrances to spaces not required to be

in bleachers that have points of entry at only one level, providggd-assiple as provided for in s. Comm 62.1107 or 62.1108
that the aggregate area of all press boxes is 500 square feet maxi: ' ) ' ’

mum. 2. Loading and service entrances that are not the only
b. An accessible route shall not be required to free—standﬁ%trance to a building or to a tenant space. .
press boxes that are elevated above grade 12 feet minimum prdi2) MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES. Where a building or

vided that the aggregate area of all press boxes is 500 square!#&dity has entrances that normally serve accessible pdddilg
maximum. ities, transportation facilities, passenger loading zones, taxi

(4) MULTILEVEL BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. (a) General. stands, public streets and sidewalks, tunnels or elevated walk-

Except as specified in par. (b), at least one accessible route SWQ[NS’ oraccessible interior vertical access, then at least one of the
. rances serving each such function shall comply with the acces-

connect each accessible level, including mezzanines, in mu@l%le route provisions of ss, Comm 62,1101 to 62.1110

level buildings and facilities.
g. . . . . _History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558,7efL-02.
(b) Exceptions.1. An accessible route is not required to stories

and mezzanines above and below accessible levels that have ae

; ; omm 62.1106 Parking and passenger loading
aggregaterea of not more han 2,000 sauare feet. This excepligiiies, (1) ‘Requireo. Where parking is provided, accessible

: i . - barking spaces complying with ICC/ANSI A117.1 shall be pro-
ing g' Oy%lgféetéigﬂt;sgggss of Group M occupancies COntaIr{\;ided in compliance with Table 62.1106 except as required by

- i . subs. (2), (3) and (3m). The number of accessible parking spaces
b. Levels containing offices of health care providers (Grou,)| pe determined based on the total number of parking spaces

B or Group I). _ . _ provided for the facility.
o Gcr.oLIJDIF)asés)enger transportation facilities and airports (Group A_3(2) GRroUPSR-2 AND R-3. Two percent, but not less than one,

of each type of parking space provided for occupancies in Groups

d. Government-owned or —operated facilities that are outsige.» andtyF?_& V\?hich a?e Pequirgd to have Type Ap or Type B dweIE

the scope of sub. (3) (c). _ ing or sleeping units, shall be accessible. Where parking is pro-
2. InGroup A, |, R and S occupancies, levels that do not cajidedwithin or beneath a building, accessible parking spaces shall

tain accessible elements or other spaces required by ss. CofB be provided within or beneath the building.
62.1107and 62.1108 are not required to be served by an aCCESSIb|?3) REHABILITATION FACILITIES AND OUTPATIENT PHYSICAL

route from an accessible level. - L .
ERAPY FACILITIES. Twenty percent of patient and visitor parking

3. In air traffic control towers, an accessible route is n : e . :
required tcserve the cab and the floor immediately below the caf 'cjr(;(:)sypf;?:\illli(tjigg ig?lht?eb 'g&t?syagm'es and outpatient physical

4. Where a 2-story building or facility has one story with an .
occupant load of 5 or fewer persons that does not contain public-(3M) HOSPITALOUTPATIENT FACILITIES. Ten percent of patient
use space, that story shall not be required to be connected b?féﬁh_\{'S'tOf parking spaces provided to serve hospital outpatient
accessible route to the story above or below. acilities shall be accessible.

5. An accessible route is not required to levels located above(4) VAN spaces. For every 8 or fraction of 8 accessible parking
or below the accessible level in government—owned or —operatgzhces, at least one shall be a van—accessible parking space.
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Table 62.1106 include toilet and bathing rooms, kitchen, living and dining areas
Accessible Parking Spaces and any exterior spaces, including patios, terraces and balconies.
- - — (b) Exception. Recreational facilities shall comply with s.
Total Parking Spaces Required Minimum Comm 62.1109 (14).
Provided Number of Accessible Spaces (4) AccessIBLEROUTE. (a) General. Except as specified in
1to25 1 par. (b), at least one accessible route shall connect accessible
26 t0 50 2 building or facility entrances with the primary entrance of each
accessible unit, Type A unit and Type B unit within the building
51t 75 3 or facility and with those exterior and interior spaces and facilities
76 to 100 4 that serve the units.
101 to 150 5 (b) Exceptions. 1. If the slope of the finished ground level
between accessible facilities and buildings exceeds oneautiit
151 to 200 6 cal in 12 units horizontal (1:12), or where physical barriers pre-
201 to 300 7 vent the installation of an accessible route, a vehicular route with
parking that complies with s. Comm 62.1106 at each public or
301 to 400 8 commonuse facility or building is permitted in place of the acces-
401 to 500 9 sible route.
501 to 1,000 204 of total 2. Exterior decks, patios, or balconies that are part of Type B
units and have impervious surfaces, and that are not more than 4
20 plus one for each 100 ovel  inches below the finished floor level of the adjacent interior space
More than 1,000 1,000 of the unit.

(5) Location. (a) General. Except as specified in par. (b), (5) Grourl. Occupancies in Group | shall be provided with
accessible parking spaces shall be located on the shortest accaeséssible features in accordance with all of the following:
ble route of travel from adjacent parking to an accessible building (a) Group I-1. Group I-loccupancies shall be provided with
entrance.Accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed among #eessible features in accordance with all of the following:
various types of parking facilities provided. In parking facilities 1. ‘Accessible units.’ At least 4%, but not less than one, of
that do not serve a particular building, accessible parking spaggs dwelling units and sleeping units shall be accessible units.
shall be located on the shortest route to an accessible pedestriarp_ “Type B units.’ a. Except as specified in subd. 2. b., in
entrance to the parking facility. Where buildings have multipl§yyctures with 3 or more aing or sleeping units intended to be
accessible entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parki@gupied as a residence, every dwelling and sleeping unit
spaces shall be dispersed and located near the accessiidhded to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit.

entrances. b. The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in
(b) Exceptions.1. In multilevel parking structures, van—ac-accordance with sub. (7).
cessible parking spaces are permitted on one level. (b) Group I-2 nursing homesNursing homes of Group 1-2

2. Parking spaces shall be permitted to be located in somedhdll be provided with accessible features in accordance with all
not all of the various types of parking facilities if substantiallgf the following:
equivalent or greater accessibility is provided in terms of distance 1 accessible units.’ At least 50%, but not less than one, of
from an accessible entrance or entrances, parking fee, and yg€fwelling units and sleeping units shall be accessible units.
convenience. 2. ‘Type B units.” a. Except as specified in subd. 2. b., in

(6) PASSENGERLOADING zONES. Passenger loading zones shalkirctures with 3 or more aiing or sleeping units intended to be
be designed and constructed in accordance with ICC/AN&dcupied as a residence, every dwelling and sleeping unit

Al117.1. intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit.

~ (a) Medical facilities. A passenger loading zone shall be pro- b. The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in
vided at an accessible entrancéidensed medical and long-termaccordance with sub. (7).

care facilities where people receive physical or medical treatment(c) Group I-2 hospitals.General purpose hospitals, psychiat-

or care and where the period of stay exceeds 24 hours. ic “fagilities, detoxification facilities and residential care or
(b) Valet parking. A passenger loading zone shall be providegssisted living facilities of Group -2 shall be provided with
at valet parking services. accessible features in accordance with all of the following:

History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016: ‘ ; - 0
am. (1) and (5) (a), cr. (3m), r. and cr. (5) (b) Register December 2004 No. 588, 7’1 L A(_:ce35|t_)le units. At.leaSt Z_I.O %, but not less than on?' of
1-1-05. the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be accessible units.

2. ‘Type B units.” a. Except as specified in subd. 2. b., in

Comm 62.1107 Dwelling units and sleeping units. structures with three or more dwelling or sleeping units intended
(1) GENERAL. In addition to the other requirements of ss. Comit@ be occupied as a residence, every dwelling and sleeping unit
62.1101 to 62.1110, occupancies having dwelling units or sledptended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit.
ing units shall be provided with accessible features in accordanceb. The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in
with subs. (2) to (7). accordance with sub. (7).

(2) Desicn. Dwelling units and sleeping units which are (d) Group I-2 rehabilitation facilities.In hospitals and rehabi-
required to beccessible units shall comply with this code and tH#ation facilities of Group 1-2 which specialize in treating condi-
applicableportions of chapters 1 to 9 of ICC/ANSI A117.1. Typdions that affect mobility, or units within either which specialize
A and Type B units shall comply with the applicable portions @ treating conditions that affect mobility, 100% of the dwelling
chapter 10 of ICC/ANSI A117.1. Units required to be Type Anits and sleeping units shall be accessible units.
units are permitted to be designed and constructed as accessible) Group I-3. In occupancies in Group 1-3, at least 2%, but
units. Units required to be Type B units are permitted to et less than one, of the dwelling units and sleeping units shall be
designed and constructed as accessible units or as Type A uaftsessible units.

(3) AccessIBLESPACES. (@) General. Except as specified in ~ (6) GRouPR Occupancies in Group R shall be provided with
par. (b), rooms and spaces available to the general public or aggicessible features in accordance with all of the following:
ablefor use by residents and serving accessible units, Type A unitga) Group R—1. Group R-1 occupancies shall be provided with
or Type B units shall be accessible. Accessible spaces shaltessible features in accordance with all of the following:
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1. ‘Accessible units.” In occupancies in Group R-1, accesstructure, every dwelling and sleeping unit intended to be occu-
ble dwelling units and sleeping units shall be provided in accongied as a residence shall be a Type B unit.
ered todetermine the total number of accessible units. Accessiblecordance with sub. (7).

units shall be dispersed among the various classes of units
Roll-in showers provided in accessible units shall include a per-

manently mounted folding shower seat.

Table 62.1107

Accessible Dwelling and Sleeping Units

Minimum
Required Number
of Accessible
Total Number Units Associated | Total Number of
of Units with Roll-in Required
Provided Showers Accessible Units
1to 25 0 1
26 to 50 0 2
51to 75 1 4
76 to 100 1 5
101 to 150 2 7
151 to 200 2 8
201 to 300 3 10
301 to 400 4 12
401 to 500 4 13
501 to 1,000 1% of total 3% of total
Over 1,001 10 plus 1 for each| 30 plus 2 for
100 over 1,000 each 100 over
1,000

2. ‘Type B units.” a. Except as specified in subd. 2. b.,
structures with three or more dwelling or sleeping units intend
to be occupied as a residence, every dwelling and sleeping
intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B unit

b. The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced

accordance with sub. (7).
(b) Group R—2. Type A and Type B units shall be provided in, . planned entrance and all vehicular or pedestrian arrival points

occupancies isroup R-2 in accordance with all of the foIIowing:Wit

1. ‘Type A units.’” a. Except as specified in subd. 1. b. and
c., in occupancies in Group R-2 containing more than 20 dwelli
units or sleeping units, at least 2%, but not less than one, of
unitsshall be a Type A unit. All units on a site shall be consider¥d

(d) Group R-4. Group R-4 occupancies shall be provided with
accessible features in accordance with all of the following:

1. ‘Accessible units.” At least one of the dwelling or sleeping
units shall be an accessible unit.

2. ‘Type B dwelling units.” a. Except as specified in subd.
2. b., in structures with 3 or more dwelling or sleeping units
intended to be occupied as a residence, every dwelling and sleep-
ing unit intended to be occupied as a residence shall be a Type B
unit.

b. The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in
accordance with sub. (7).

(7) GENERAL EXCEPTIONS. Where specifically permitted by
subs. (5) and (6), the required numbery@elA and Type B units
is permitted to be reduced in accordance with all of the following:

(a) Buildings without elevator servicaVhere no elevator ser-
vice isprovided in a building, only the dwelling and sleeping units
that are located on stories indicated in subd. 1. and 2. are required
to be Type A and Type B units. The number of Type A units shall
be determined in accordance with sub. (6) (b).

1. ‘One story with Type B units required.” At least one story
containing dwelling units or sleeping units intended to be occu-
pied as a residence shall be provided with accessible entrances as
specified in s. Comm 62.1105 (1), from the exterior of the build-
ing, and all units intended to be occupied as a residence on that
story shall be Type B units.

2. ‘Additional stories with Type B units.” On all other stories
that have a building entrance in proximity to arrival points
jRtended teserve units on that story, as specified in subd. 2. a. and

g all dwelling units and sleeping units intended to be occupied
@i residence served by that entrance on that story shall be Type
B units. Where no such arrival points are within 50 feet of the

.lgtrancethe closest arrival points shall be used unless that arrival
E int serves the story required by subd. 1.

a. Where the slopes of the undisturbed site measured between

hin 50 feet of the planned entrance are 10% or less.

b. Where the slopes of the planned finished grade measured
weerthe entrance and all vehicular or pedestrian arrival points
thin 50 feet of the planned entrance are 10% or less.

to determine the total number of units and the required number of(b) Multistory units. A multistory dwelling or sleeping unit
Type A units. Type A units shall be dispersed among the variowukich is not provided with elevator service is not required to be

classes of units.

a Type B unit. Where a multistory unit is provided with external

b. The number of Type A units is permitted to be reduced @igvatorservice to only one floor, the floor provided with elevator
accordance with sub. (7).

c. Existing structures on a site shall not contribute to the to&/g

number of units on a site.

2. ‘Type B units.” a. Except as specified in subd. 2. b., wh
there are 3 or more dwelling units or sleeping units intended to
occupied as a residence in a single structure, every dwelling
and sleeping unit intended to be occupied as a residence sha

a Type B unit.

b. The number of Type B units is permitted to be reduced in

accordance with sub. (7).

Note: Type B dwelling units specified in s. Comm 62.1107 have the same meamcr‘@

serviceshall be the primary entry to the unit and shall comply with
£ requirements for a Type B unit, and a toilet facility shall be pro-
ided on that floor.

(c) Elevator service to the lowest story with uni&here ele-

grﬁéor service in the building provides an accessible route only to

lowest story containing dwelling or sleeping units intended to
gccupied as a residence, only the units on that story which are
Intehded to be occupied as a residence are required to be Type B
units.
(d) Site impracticality.1. ‘Variance procedures.” Pursuant to
. 101.132 (2) (b) 4. and (c) 2., Stats., the owner may request a

as “covered multifamily housing” as defined in s. 101.132 (1) (d), Stats. Secti®duction in accessible dwelling units due to site impracticality
101.132(1) (d), Stats., reads as follows: * ‘Covered multifamily housing’ means argpecified in subd. 2. through the petition for variance procedures

of the following:

“1. Housing that is first ready for occupancy on or after October 1, 1993, consis

ing of 3 or more dwelling units if the housing has one or more elevators.
“2. Grade-level dwelling units, in housing without elevators, that are first readfie number of units required by par. (a) to be Type B units is per-
for occupancy on or after October 1, 1993, consisting of 3 or more dwelling unitgditted to be reduced to a percentage which is equal to the per-
(c) Group R-3. 1. Except as specified in subd. 2., in occupaentage of the entire site having grades, prior to development,
cies in Group R-3 where there are 3 or more dwelling units which are less than 10%, provided that all of the following condi-
sleeping units intended to be occupied as a residence in a sitigies are met:

sEecified in ch. Comm 61.
2. ‘General.” On a site with multiple non—elevator buildings,
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a. Not less than 50% of the units required by par. (a) on the 1. ‘Wheelchair space clusters.” Except as specified in subd.
site are Type B units. 2., accessible wheelchair spaces shall be grouped in wheelchair
b. Units required by par. (a), where the slope between tpigace clusters in accordance with Table 62.1108-2.
building entrance serving the units on that story and a pedestrian2. ‘Exception.’ In fixed seating assembly areas where sight-
or vehicular arrival point is no greater than 8.33%, are TypeliBes require more than one step for a rise in elevation between
units. rows, the minimum required number of wheelchair space clusters
c. Units required by par. (a), where an elevated walkwayiisthat area shall be one—half of that required by Table163-12,
planned between a building entrance serving the units on that not less than one.
story and a pedestrian or vehicular arrival point and the slope Table 62-1108-2
between them is 10% or less are Type B units. Wheelchair Space Clusters
d. Units served by an elevator in accordance with par. (c) are

Type B units. . S Minimum Required
(e) Base flood elevationl. ‘Variance procedures.” Pursuan Caiacny ct))fl Siatlng n Number of
to s. 101.132 (2) (b) 4. and (c) 2., Stats., the owner may request a Ssembly Areas Wheelchair Space Clusters
reduction in accessible dwelling units due to unusual charactefis=
tics of the site specified in subd. 2. through the petition for vali- Up to 300 1
ance procedures specified in ch. Comm 61. 301 to 600 2
2. ‘General.” The required number of Type A and Type 601 to 900 3
units shall not apply to a site where the lowest floor or the lowest
structural building members of non-elevator buildings are 901 to 1,500 4
required to be at or above the base flood elevation resulting infall 1501 to 2.100 5
of the conditions specified in subd. 2. a. and b. Where no such ! !
arrival points are within 50 feet of the primary entrances, the clas- 2,101 to 3,000 6
est arrival point shall be used. 6, plus 1 additional cluster
a. A difference in elevation between the minimum required Over 3.000 fo‘r each 1,000 seats or poi-
floor elevation at the primary entrances and vehicular and pedes- ' tioﬁ thereof
trian arrival points within 50 feet exceeding 30 inches.

b. A slope exceeding 10% between the minimum required (¢) Dispersion of wheelchair space clusterBispersion of
floor elevation at the primary entrances and vehicular and pedé§eelchair space clusters shall be based on the availability of
trian arrival points within 50 feet. accessibleoutes to various seating areas including seating at vari-

History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-018US levels in multilevel facilities.
am. (5) (¢) (intro.) and (e) Register December 2004 No. 588,-€f05. 1. ‘Multilevel assembly seating areas.” a. Except as specified
Comm 62.1108 Special occupancies. (1) GeneraL. N subd. 1.b. and c., in multilevel assembly seating areas, wheel-

In addition to the other requirements of ss. Comm 62.1101 §gair space clusters shall be provided on the main floor level and
62.1110, the requirementssbs. (2) to (3) shall apply to specificO oné of each 2 additional floor or mezzanine levels.
occupancies. b. In multilevel assembly spaces utilized for worship ser-

(2) ASSEMBLY AREA SEATING. Assembly areas with fixed seat-Vices, where the second floor or mezzanine level contains 25% or
ing shall comply with pars. (a) to (d). Dining areas shall compl§ss of the total seating capacity, wheelchair space clusters shall
with par. (e). be permitted to all be located on the main level.

(a) Services. Services and facilities provided in areas not c. In multilevel assembly seating where the second floor or
required to be accessible shall be provided on an accessible levetzanine level provides 25% or less of the total seating capacity
and shall be accessible. and 300 or fewer seats, wheelchair space clusters shall be per-

(b) Wheelchair spacedn theaters, bleachers, grandstands anlitted to all be located on the main level.
other fixed seating assembly areas, accessible wheelchair spaces ‘Separation between clusters.” a. Except as specified in

shall be provided in accordance with Table 62.1108-1. At le : L
one seat for a companion shall be provided beside each Wheel%%%ﬁ]' sfbg ivr\:theer?/lecrr\]i?llgr; Srgz\?\fse é:rlubs;egsns]ihnai\::qﬁ%sgfp ?E)agre]?e?\)//eiiwém

space. seats. Wheelchair spaces within any one wheelchair space cluster
shallnot be separated by an intervening row, nor by more than two
intervening seats, nor by more than a 7—inch vertical level change.
b. A vertical level change exceeding 7-inches is permitted in
a wheelchair space cluster where necessary to maintain sightlines.

(d) Assistive listening systems. ‘Audible communications.’

Table 62.1108-1
Accessible Wheelchair Spaces

Capacity of Seating in | Minimum Required Number
Assembly Areas of Wheelchair Spaces

41025 1 Stadiums, theaters, auditoriums, lecture halls and similar fixed
26 to 50 2 seating assembly areas where audible communications are inte-
51 to 100 4 gral tothe use of the space shall have an assistive listening system

101 to 300 5 if the area is equipped with an audio amplification system or the
30116500 6 area has a capacity of 50 or more persons.

2. '‘Receivers.” Receivers shall be provided for assistive lis-

Over 500

6, plus 1 additional space for
each total seating capacity
increase of 100
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Table 62.1108-3 (b) Type A and Type B dwelling and sleeping units shall com-
Receiver for Assistive Listening Systems ply with ICC/ANSI A117.1.

- — — - (2) TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES. (a) General. Except as
Capacity of Seating in Minimum Required specified in par. (b), toilet rooms and bathing facilities shall be
Assembly Areas Number of Receivers accessible. \here a floor level is not required to be connected by
Less than 50 2 an accessible route, the only toilet rooms or bathing facilities pro-
vided within the facility shall not be located on the inaccessible
50 to 500 2, plus 4 for each total seat-  floor. At least one of each type fixture, element, control or dis-

OJ

ing capacity increase of 100 penser in each accessible toilet room and bathing facility shall be

above 51 accessible.
501 to 1,000 20, plus 3 for each total seat- (b) Exceptions.1. In toilet rooms or bathing facilities accessed
ing capacity increase of 100 only through a private office, not for common or public use, and
above 501 intendedfor use by a single occupant, any of the following alterna-
tives are allowed:
1,001 to 2,000 35, plus 2 for each total segt- a. Doors are permitted to swing into the clear floor space pro-
ing capacity increase of 100 vided the door swing can be reversed to meet the requirements in
above 1,001 ICC/ANSI A117.1.
Over 2,000 55, plus 1 for each total segt- b. The height requirements for the water closet in ICC/ANSI

ing capacity increase of 10 A117.1 are not applicable. . . . .
above 2,000 c. Grab bars are not required to be installed in a toilet room,
— - X fod | b({)rovided that the reinfoement has been installed in the walls and
(¢) Dining areas. 1. ‘General.’ a. Except as specified in su ogated so as to permit the installation of such grab bars.
1. b., in dining areas, the total floor area allotted for seating an 4 Th . for heiaht. k d | hall
tables shall be accessible. . The requirement for height, knee and toe clearance shal
b. In buildings without elevators, an accessible route tongt apply.to a Igvatgry. . . .
mezzanine seating area is not required, provided that the me;6a2. This section is not applicable to toilet and bathing facilities

nine contains less than 25% of the total area and the same senjigéServe dwelling units or sleeping units that are not required to
are provided in the accessible area. be"accessible by s. Comm 62.1107.

. e : ) ) 3. Where multiple single-user toilet rooms or bathing facili-
buiI'Ez—'in S':e';ﬁggogr ?;tlnlltesmarseegﬁg]\%dg(rj fgt()jlﬁ]?ng ;/yehfsreaplxeeadstoé@ sare clustered at a single location and contain fixtures in excess

: e minimum required number of plumbing fixtures, at least
gf'sttﬁgﬂtlgﬁsiﬁ?gﬂg%ﬁf?ﬁg f?cﬁt;r table, shall be accessible a 0, but not less than one room for each use at each cluster, shall

3. ‘Dini ters. | tablish N ina food or dri Be accessible.
£ - oning counhers. hn esla ISTIENts Serving 100c or aniik 4 Toilet room fixtures that are in excess of those required and
or consumption where the only seating Is at counters exceeding, - o designated for use by children in day care and primary
34-inches in height, a 60—inch minimum length portion of th chool occupancies
counter shall be accessible. :

; ; ¢) Unisex toilet and bathing roomd.. ‘Where permitted and

(2m) PERFORMANCEAREAS. An accessible route shall directly ( i)red.’ a. lmssembly and r?wercantile occupaﬁcies an accessi-
connect the performance area to the assembly seating area, W nisex toilet room may be provided where an agg'regate of Six
a circulation path directly connects a performance area to ore male and female water closets are required. Where a uni-
assembly seatingrea. An accessible route shall be provided fro .

: o X toilet room is provided, it shall count for no more than 15 per-
performancereas to ancillary areas or facilities used by perforrg—ons_ In buildings of mixed occupancy, only those water closets

ers. required for the assembly or mercantile occupancy shall be per-
~ (3) SELF-SERVICESTORAGEFACILITIES. (@) General. Self-ser-  mitted to use the unisex toilet room option. Except as specified in
vice storage facilities shall provide accessible individual selubd. 1. b., in recreational facilities where separate—sex bathing

OJ

storage spaces in accordance with Table 62.1108-4. rooms are provided, an accessible unisex bathing room shall be
provided. Fixtures located within unisex toilet and bathing rooms
Table 62.1108-4 shall be included in determining the number of fixtures provided
Accessible Self-service Storage Facilities in an occupancy.

b. Where each separate—sex bathing room has only one
shower or bathtub fixture, a unisex bathing room is not required.

c. Unisex toilet and bathing rooms shall comply with this sec-

Minimum Number of

Total Spaces in Facility Required Accessible Space

L)

1 to 200 5%, but not less than 1 tion and ICC/ANSI A117.1.
10, plus 2% of total numbe 2. ‘Unisex toilet rooms.” a. Except as specified in subd. 2.
Over 200 i b., unisex toilet rooms shall include only one water closet and only
of units over 200

- - — - one lavatory. A unisex bathing room in accordance with subd. 3.
(b) Dispersion. Accessible individual self-service storagesha| pe considered a unisex toilet room.

spaceshall be dispersed throughout the various classes of spaces separate—sex toilet room containing not more than 2

provided. Where more classes of spaces are provided than th : . .-
number of required accessible spaces, the number of accesstifEe" Closets without urinals, or containing only one water closet
; jd one urinal shall be considered a unisex toilet room.

spaces shall not be required to exceed that required by T - ) ’ ) ’
62.1108-4. Accessible spaces are permitted to be dispersed in 3. ‘Unisex bathing rooms.” Unisex bathing rooms shall

single building of a multibuilding facility. includeonly one shower or bathtub fixture. Unisex bathing rooms
History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-018hall also include one water closet and one lavatory. Where stor-
cr. (2m) Register December 2004 No. 588, &ffl-05. age facilities are provided for separate—sex bathing rooms, acces-
sible storage facilities shall be provided for unisex bathing rooms.
Comm 62.1109 Other features and facilities. 4. ‘Location.’ Unisex toilet rooms, when provided, and bath-

(1) GENERAL. (a) Except as specified in pd), accessible build- ing rooms shall be located on an accessible route. Unisex toilet
ing features and facilities shall be provided in accordance withoms shall be located not more than one story above or below
subs. (2) to (14). separate—sex toilet rooms. The accessible route from any sepa-
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rate—sex toilet room to a unisex toilet room shall not exceed 500(9) DETECTABLEWARNINGS. (@) General. Except as specified

feet. in par. (b), passenger transit platform edges bordering a drop—off
5. ‘Prohibited location.’ In passenger transportation facilitie®nd not protected by platform screens or guards shall have a

and airports, the accessible route from separate—sex toilet roatatectable warning.

to a unisex toilet room shall not pass through security checkpointsjp) Exception. Detectable warnings are not required at bus
6. ‘Clear floor space.” Where doors swing into a unisex toilstops.

or bathing room, a clear floor space not less than 30-inches by(lO) ASSEMBLY AREA SEATING. Assembly areas with fixed

48-inches shall be provided, within the room, beyond the are L :
the door swing. a@bting in every occupancy shall comply with s. Comm 62.1108

g \ . . . Q%) for accessible seating and assistive listening devices.
7. ‘Privacy.’ Doors to unisex toilet and bathing rooms sha
be securable from within the room. (11) SEATING AT TABLES, COUNTERSAND WORK SURFACES. (&)

(d) Water closet compartmeniVhere water closet (:ompart-Genkeral'f Where seat_lgg da_t fixed or_tl?lunt n table?,l COLinStf;rs fotrh
ments are provided in a toilet room or bathing facilityeast one VO'K sur;\ces |s|prOV|he in acc;:']s?ll be spaces_,b? east 5% or the
wheelchair-accessible compartment shall be provided. Wh&f#UNg, but not less than one, shall be accessible.
the combined total water closet compartments and urinals pro-(b) Dispersion. Accessible fixed or built-in seating at tables,
vided in a toilet room or bathing facility is 6 or more, at least or@unters or work surfaces shall be distributed throughout the
ambulatory—accessible water closet compartment shall be pspace or facility containing such elements.
vided in addition to the wheelchair-accessible compartment. (12) CusToMERSERVICEFACILITIES. Customer service facili-

Wheelchair-accessible and ambulatory-accessible compaigs shall provide for accessible features in accordance with pars.
ments shall comply with ICC/ANSI A117.1. (a) to (e).

_(3) Siks. (a) General. Except as specified in par. (b), where 3y pressing, fitting and locker roomaVhere dressing rooms,
sinks are provided in accessible spaces, at least 5%, but not{g&sg rooms, or locker rooms are provided, at least 5%, but not
than one shall comply with ICC/ANSI A117.1. less than one, of each type of use in each cluster provided shall be

(b) Exceptions.1. Mop or service sinks are not required to baccessible.

accessible. (b) Check-out aislesWhere check-out aisles are provided,

2. Sinks designated for use by children in day care and paecessible check—out aisles shall be provided in accordance with
mary school occupancies. Table 62.1109. Where check-out aislesve different functions,

(4) KITCHENS,KITCHENETTESAND WET BARS. Where kitchen, at least one accessible check—out aisle shall be provided for each
kitchenettes and wet bars are provided in accessible spacef/netion. Where check-out aisles serve different functions,
rooms, they shall be accessible in accordance with ICC/ANStcessible check—out aisles shall be provided in accordance with
A117.1. Table 62.1109 for each function. Where check-out aisles are dis-

(5) DRINKING FOUNTAINS. On floors where drinking fountains persed throughout the building or facility, accessible check—out

are provided, at least 50%, but not less than one fountain, shalfiieS shall also be dispersed. Traffic control devices, security
devices and turnstiles located in accessible check—out aisles or

accessible. >
. lanes shall be accessible.
(6) ELEvAaTORS. Passenger elevators on an accessible route Table 62.1109
shall be accessible and comply with s. Comm 62.3001 and ch. . ' .
Comm 18. Accessible Check-out Aisles
(7) LiFTs. (a) General. Except as specified in par. (b), plat- . Minimum Number of
form lifts shall not be part of a required accessible route in newotal Check—out Aisles |\ .. b1 chack—out Aisles
construction. of Each Function

Each Function

(b) Exceptions.Platform lifts are permitted as part of an acces-

sible route in any of the following applications: lto4 1
1. To a performing area in occupancies in Group A. 5t08 2
2. To wheelchair spaces required by s. Comm 62.1108 (2) (b). 9to 15 3

occgba-;? E)%%cgfsrfgiitmaorreer;ﬁ;g%e.n o the general public withram Over 15 3, plus 20% of additional aisles
4. Within a dwelling or sleeping unit. (c) Point of sales and service counterd/here counters are

5. To wheelchair seating spaces located in outdoor dining 18
races in A-5 occupancies where the means of egress from the gt o .
ing terraces to a public way is open to the outdoors. glrzpserzzﬁtg;ggugg%lg ;Zfsiﬂ'd'”g or facility, the accessible count-

8) STORAGE. (a) General. Where fixed or built—in storage o ’ S .
ele(m)ents such asE c)abinets, shelves, medicine cabinets, clogetm@ Food service linesFood service lines shall b% accessible.
drawers are provided in required accessible spadessabne of ereseh‘—?erwche tshelves qrde Sroxldﬁeg, at least 53 %, but not less
each type shall contain storage space complying with ICC/ANSN 0ne, of each type provided shall be accessible. _
A117.1 (e) Queue and waiting linesQueue and waiting lines serving

(b) Lockers. Where lockers are provided in accessible spacggcessmle counters or check—out aisles shall be accessible.
at least 5%, but not less than one, of each type shall be accessiblél3) CONTROLS,OPERATING MECHANISMS AND HARDWARE. (&)

(c) Shelving and display unitsSelf-service shelves and dis-General. Controls, operating mechanisms and hardware intended
play units in mercantile occupancies and shelving in stack aré@is operation by the occupant, including switches that control
of libraries shall be located on an accessible route. Such shehii§ting and ventilation, and electrical convenience outlets, in
and display units shall not be required to comply with reach-rar@gcessiblespaces, along accessible routes or as parts of accessible
provisions. elements shall be accessible.

(d) Coat hooks and shelvesVhere coat hooks or shelves are (b) Operable windows.1. Except as specified in subd. 2.,
provided in inaccessible toilet rooms, toilet compartments, orivhere operable windows are provided in rooms that are required
dressing, fitting or locker rooms, at least one of each type shalltbébe accessible in accordance with s. Comm 62.1107 (5) and (6)
provided in accessible toilet rooms, toilet compartments, afa) and (b), at least one window in each room shall be accessible
dressing, fitting and locker rooms. and each required operable window shall be accessible.

ovidedfor sales or distribution of goods or services, at least one
Eﬁe_ach type provided shall be accessible. Where such counters are
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2. Accessible windows are not required in bathrooms or (&) In assembly areas required to comply with s. Comm
kitchens. 62.1108(2) (d), a sign notifying the general public of the availabil-
(14) RECREATIONALFACILITIES. Recreational facilities shall be ity of assistive listening systems shall be provided at tickieesf
provided with accessible features in accordance with pars. (aptcsimilar locations.
(c). (b) Ateach door to an exit stairway, signage shall be provided

(a) Facilities serving a single buildingn Group R-2 and R-3 in accordance with IBC section 1003.2.10.3.
occupancies where recreational facilities are provided serving a(C) At areas of refuge, signage shall be provided in accordance
single building containing Type A or Type B units, 25%, but novith IBC sections 1003.2.13.5.3 to 1003.2.13.5.5.
less than one, of each type of recreational faaligll be accessi-  (d) At areas for assisted rescue, signage shall be provided in
ble. Every recreational facility of each type on a site shall be coaecordance with s. Comm 62.1003 (5) (b).
sidered to determine the total number of each type which ar@ote: Refer to s. 101.123, Stats., for requirements for designating smoking areas.
required to be accessible. History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; correction in
(b) Facilities serving multiple buildingsln Group R-2 and (3) (d) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2004 No. 588.

R-3 occupancies on a single site where multiple buildings con-Comm 62.1203 Interior environment.  Substitute the
taining Type A or Type B units are served by recreational facifollowing wording for the requirements and exception in IBC sec-

ties, 25%, but not less than one, of each type of recreational facilifyn 1203.1: Interior spaces intended for human occupancy shall
serving each building shall be accessible. The total numbercghform to the IMC.

eachtype of recreational facility which is required to be accessiblenistory: cRr 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
shall be determined by considering every recreational facility of

each type serving each building on the site. - Comm 62.1205 Court drainage. ~ Substitute the follow-
(c) Other occupanciesAll recreational facilities not describeding wording and informational note for the requirements in IBC
in pars. (a) and (b) shall be accessible. section 1205.3.3: The bottom of every court shall be properly

History: CR 01-109: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-01graded and drained.
am. (8) (d), renum. (12) (b) 1. to be (12) (b) and am., r. (12) (b) 2. and (15) RegisteNote: See ch. Comm 82 for requirements for storm water piping.
December 2004 No. 588, eff-1-05. History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

Comm 62.1110 Signage. (1) ScNs. (a) General. Comm 62.1209 Toilet rooms.  These are department
Except as specified in par. (b), required accessible elements shads in addition to the requirements in IBC section 1209.5:
be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility at all of (1) privacy anp Access. Every toilet room shall be enclosed

the following locations: and separated from other areas of the building in a manner that will
1. Accessible passenger loading zones. ensure privacy of the users of the toilet rooms. Restriction of
2. Accessible areas of refuge required by IBC secti@ecess tdoilet rooms, such as by use of key locks or other similar
1003.2.13.5. devices, is prohibited, except as provided in sub. (2).
3. Accessible rooms where multiple single—user toilet or (2) ExcerTions. (a) Toilet rooms for a service or filling sta-
bathing rooms are clustered at a single location. tion that are accessed from the exterior may be key locked.
4. Accessible entrances where not all entrances are access{b) A self-service filling station that has a key- or card—oper-
ble. ated fuel dispensing device which can be used while the station is

5. Accessible check—out aisles where not all aisles are acagsattended by an employee is not required to have toilet rooms
sible. The sign, where provided, shall be above the check—autilable during the unattended periods.
aisle in the same location as the check—-out aisle number or typgc) Single—occupant toilet rooms may have privacy locks.
of check-out identification. History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

6. Unisex toilet and bathing rooms. .

7. Accessible dressing, fitting, and locker rooms where not alf COMm 62.1403 Exterior walls. - These are department
such rooms are accessible. rules in addition to the requirements in IBC section 1403.3:

(b) Exception. 1. Accessible parking spaces required in s, (1) AIRRETARDERS. (&) Except as specified in sub. (2), a dura-
Comm 62.1106 for the general public shall be identified with e alr retarder shall be provided when a building component or
sign complying with the accessible parking sign requiremeri§Sembly separates a building’s interior conditioned space from
specified in's. Trans 200.07. the outdoors. S

2. Accessible parking facilities identified for use only by (b) The air retarder shall be located on the interior side of the
employees of any building or facility or by tenants in Group R-psulation.
occupancies may be identified with signs other than the s. Trang2) ExcepTiONS. An air retarder is not required in the follow-
200.07 signs. ing locations:

(2) DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE. Directional signage indicating the  (a) Where other approved means to avoid condensation and
route to the nearest like accessible element within the buildingfarst within the wall assembly are provided.
facility shall be provided at all of the locations specified in pars. (b) In monolithic portions of plain or reinforced concrete exte-
(a) to (e). These directional signs shall include the Internatiom@r walls that are designed and constructed in accordance with

Symbol of Accessibility. IBC chapter 19.
(a) Inaccessible building entrances. Note: Although air retarders are to reduce transmission of water vapor by convec-
. . . . s tion (air movement), and vapor retarders are to reduce transmission of water vapor
(b) Inaccessible public toilet and bathing facilities. by diffusion, these functions may be combined in a single membrane. In practice,
(C) Elevators not serving an accessible route. considerably more moisture is transported by convection than by diffusion.

(d) At each separate-sex toilet and bathing room indicating 116 am. (1) and () (o) Reg sier December 2004 No. 5684405, -
location of the nearest unisex toilet or bathing room where pro-
vided in accordance with sub. (1). Comm 62.1405 Wall coverings. (1) EXTERIOR WiIN-

(e) At exits and elevators serving a required accessible spdt@Vs AND DOORS. The requirements in IBC section 1405.12 are
but not providing an approved accessible means of egress, sigri@jdncluded as part of this code.
shall be provided in accordance with IBC section 1003.2.13.6. (2) POLYSTYRENE SHEATHING. This is a department rule in

(3) OTHERSIGNS. Signage providing directional information, addition to the requirements in IBC section 1405.13.1:
information about functional spaces, or signage indicating special(a) Extruded polystyrene sheathing having all of the character-
accessibility provisions shall be provided as follows: istics in par. (b) may be utilized as the required backing material
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for vinyl siding when used in accordance with all of the limitations (2) This is a department exception to the requirements in IBC

in par. (c). section 1507.13.1: Thermoplastic single—ply membrane roofs
(b) 1. Extruded, rigid, and cellular. may have a design slope of less than 2 percent, if permitted by the
2. Type IV, as specified in ASTM C 578. manufacturer’s literature or listing criteria.
3. Thickness of at least one inch. (3) This is a department exception to the requirements in IBC
(c) 1. On-center stud spacing of 16 inches or less. section 1507.14.1: Sprayed polyurethane foam roofs may have a

2. Mean roof height of 40 feet or less. designslope of less than 2 percent, if permitted by tla@ufactur-

3. Wind exposure category of A, B, or C, as established in IE?(EIS Iitera;ur_e or listing criteria. ) ) )
section 1609.4; and the building is not sited on the upper half of(4) This is a department exception to the requirements in IBC

an isolated hill or escarpment meeting conditions 1, 2, and 3s@ction1507.15.1: Liquid—applied roofs may have a design slope
IBC section 1609.6.1. of less than 2 percent, if permitted by the manufacturer’s literature

History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 588 1eff-05. or listing criteria.
. . . History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.

Comm 62.1407 Aluminum composite materials.
(1) ApproVAL. Substitute the following wording for the require- Comm 62.1603 Construction documents. (1) RooF
ments iNBC section 1407.5: Results of approved tests or an engiow Loap. Substitute the following wording for the require-
neering analysis shall be made available to the code official upgents in IBC section 1603.1.3: The ground snow IBgdshall
request to vefy compliance with the requirements of IBC chaptepe indicated. In areas where the ground snow Rgdxceeds
16 for wind loads. 10 pounds per square foot, the following additional information

(2) FIRE-RESISTANCERATING. Substitute the following word- shall also be provided, regardless of whether snow loads govern
ing for the requirements in IBC section 1407.8: Where ACM sythe design of the roof:
tems are used on exterior walls required to have a fire-resistances) Flat-roof snow loady
rating inaccordance with IBC section 704, evidence shall be made
available to the code official upon request that the required fire—(b) Snow exposure factdre.
resistance rating is maintained. (c) Snow load importance factor,

(3) FuLL-scALE TESTs. Substitute the following wording for (d) Thermal factorG .
the requirements in IBC section 1407.9.4: Results of full-scale (€) Any sloped-roof snow loals.
fire tests, which reflect an end-use configuration and demonstrategf) Any unbalanced, drift or sliding snow loads.
that the ACM system in its final form does not propagate flame (2) SpeciaL INSTRUCTIONS. The requirements in IBC section
over the surface or through the core when exposed on the exter®03.1.8 are not included as part of this code.
face to a fire source, shall be made available to the code official3) | |ve Loaps posTeD. Substitute the following wording for

upon equest, for approval. Such testing shall be performed on {@ requirements in IBC section 1603.3: Where the live loads for
ACM system with the ACM in the maximum thickness intendeghich each floor or portion thereof of a commercial or industrial

for use. ' . ) building is or has been designed to exceed 100 pounds per square
(4) LaBELING. The requirements in IBC section 1407.12 arfyot, such design live loads shall be conspicuously posted by the
not included as part of this code. owner inthat part of each story in which they apply, using durable

s ((L:I;QRoeogisltZa?‘Dcé'c sn‘:ggt%gf‘;\fgfgggiggfo'g?- 552, eff. 7-1-02; Cgns. It shall be unlawful to remove or deface such notices.
(4) Occupancy PERMITS. The requirements in IBC section
Comm 62.1505 Roof covering classification. 1603.4 are not included as part of this code.
(1) The requirements in Footnote a in IBC Table 1505.1. are notistory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
included as part of this code. R‘t—%]é% rg#liTi_(:ld%and (2) to be (3) and (4), cr. (1) and (2) Register December 2004
(2) Substitute the following wording for footnote ¢ in IBC ’
Table 1505.1: Buildings that are not more than 2 stories in heightComm 62.1604 Alternate evaluations. (1) IN-sITU
and having not more than 6,000 square feet of projected roof argap tests. Substitute the following wording for the require-
and where there is a minimum 10-foot fire-separation distangnts in IBC section 1604.6: The building official is authorized
from the leading edge of the roof to a lot line on all sides of the require an engineering analysis or a load test, or both, of any
building, except for street fronts or public ways, shall be permittegbnstructionwhenever there is reason to question the safety of the
to have roofs of No. 1 cedar or redwood shakes and No. 1 shingig®struction for the intended occupancy.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1€82; f . .
04-016: renum. to be (1), cr. (2) Register December 2004 No. 588; £f05. (2) ALTERNATE APPROVALS. Substitute the following wording

for the requirements in IBC section 1604.7: Materials and meth-
Comm 62.1506 Roof covering materials. Substitute ods of construction that are not capable of being designed by
the following wording for the requirements in IBC section 1506.2pproved engineering analysis or that do not comply with the
Roof covering materials shall conform to the applicable standaajsplicablematerial design standards listed in IBC chapter 35 shall
listed in IBC chapter 15. be submitted for approval in accordance with subch. V of ch.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. Comm 61.

. History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
Comm 62.1507 Roof slope. (1) This is a department 04-016:renum. to be (1), cr. (2) Register December 2004 No. 588; Efi05.

exception tahe requirements in IBC section 1507.12.1: Thermo-

set single-ply membrane roofs may have a design slope of les€omm 62.1607 Live loads. (1) RESIDENTIAL FLOOR
than 2percent, if permitted by the manufacturer’s literature or listoAps. Substitute the following wording and live loads for the
ing criteria. requirements in lines 16 and 27 of IBC Table 1607.1:
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Table 1607.1
Minimum Uniformly Distributed Live Loads
and Minimum Concentrated Live Load¥
(Partial Table)

Oceupancy or Use Uniform Concentrated
pancy (ps) (Ibs.)
16. Garages (passenger vehicles only) 40 Note a
Trucks and buses See Section 1607.6
27. Residential
Three or more attached dwelling units not more than|3
stories high, with separate means of egress for each|unit
Uninhabitable attics without storage 5
Uninhabitable attics with storage 20 —
All other areas except balconies 40
Hotels and Group R-2
Private rooms and corridors serving them 40
Public rooms and corridors serving them 100

(2) CoNCENTRATEDLOADS. Substitute the following wording  (b) A ground snow load of 40 pounds per square foot may be
for the requirements in IBC section 1607.4: Floors and other sirassumed for the middle zone in Figure 62.16-1.
lar surfaces shall be designed to support the uniformly distributed(c) A ground snow load of 60 pounds per square foot may be
live loads prescribed in IBC section 1607.3 or the concentratg@ssumed for the north zone in Figure 62.16-1.
load, in pounds, given in IBC Table 1607.1, whichever produces Figure 62.16-1
the greater load effects. Unless otherwise specified, the indicated G ds .L 4z
concentration shall be assumed to be uniformly distributed over round snow Load £ones
an area 2.5 feet by 2.5 feet and shall be located so as to produce Y
the maximum load effects in the structural members. ’
(3) TRUCK AND BUS GARAGES. Substitute the following word-
ing for the requirements in IBC section 1607.6: Minimum live
loads for garages having trucks or buses shall be as specified in
IBC Table 1607.6, but shall not be less than 50 pounds per square
foot. Actual loads shall be used where they are greater than th
loads specified in the table. 60 pS#
(4) ALTERNATE FLOOR LIVE LOAD REDUCTION. Substitute the
following wording for provision 3 in IBC section 1607.9.2: l —— ¥
(a) For live loads not exceeding 100 pounds per square foot
the design live load for any structural member supporting 150
square feet or more is permitted to be reduced in accordance wi Sanano | Oconfo /150
the following equation:

R =1 (A-150) W—WHW -
(b) The reduction in par. (a) may not exceed the smallest of any calean
of the following:
1. 40 percent for horizontal members.

3

v

s

W

2. 10 pounds per square foot for horizontal members in pas- 40 pSf

senger-vehicle garages. ingto
3. 60 percent for vertical members. ok~ D
4. R as determined by the following equation: o | 5 psf

R =23.1(1 + D/Lo)
(c) As used in pars. (a) and (b): |
A = Area of floor or roof supported by the member, square

feet. (2) SNow EXPOSUREFACTOR. This is a department alternative

- to the requirements in IBC section 1608.3.1: A snow exposure
D = Dead load per square foot of area supported. factor of 1.0 may be used for any flat roof.

Lo = Unreduced live load per square foot of area supported. (3) UNBALANCED SNOWLOADS. This is a department alterna-

R = Reduction in percent. tive tothe requirements in IBC section 1608.6: Unbalanced snow
r = Rate of reduction equal to 0.08 percent for floors. loads on @ip or gable roof may be calculated in accordance with
(5) OVERHANGING EAVES. The requirements in IBC sectionthe following equation:

' S = §(I9(CpCwCsCa)

1607.11.2.5 are not included as part of this code.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; cWhere:
04-016: renum. to (3), cr. (1), (2), (4) and (5) Register December 2004 No. 588, gf: Alternate unbalanced roof snow load

1-1-05.
Ss = Ground snow load from IBC Figure 1608.2 or Figure
Comm 62.1608 Snow loads. (1) GROUND SNOWLOAD. 62.16—1
Iggsslsé ?department alternative to the requirements in IBC secti SIn: Importance factor from IBC Table 1604.5
(a) A ground snow load of 35 pounds per square foot may e = Basic roof snow load factor of 0.8
assumed for the south zone in Figure 62.16-1. Cw = Wind exposure factor of 1.0
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Cs = Slope factor; see Tables 62.1608-1 and 62.1608-2 (b) Buildings on adjoining propertiesWhere an existing roof,
C, = Accumulation factor; see Table 62.1608-3 regardless of the date of its construction, is horizontally within 15
feet of a proposed, taller structure on an adjoining property, the
Table 62.1608-1 owner of the proposed structure shall notify the adjoining owner
Non-Slippery Roof of the potential for increased structural loads on the existing roof,
Roof Slopea Factor, Cs due to sliding or drifting of snow, as caused by the taller structure.
© History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1€62;
<30 _ 10 04-016: cr. (3) and (4) Register December 2004 No. 588-€f-05.
30 <a<70 (70 —a) /40
70 <a 0 Comm 62.1609 Determination of wind loads.
a Such as with shingles. (1) ALTERNATIVE DESIGN. This is a department alternative to the
requirements ifBC section 1609.1.1: For buildings that meet all
Table 62'1,608_2 of the following conditions, wind loads may be determined by
Unobstructed Slippery Roof applying only Table 6-2 in ASCE 7-98:
Roof Slope o Factor, Cs (a) The total building volume is less than 50,000 cubic feet.
as15 10 (b) The building height is less than 30 feet.
15 <a <60 (60 —a) /45 (c) The wind exposure is Category C.
60 <a _ 0 _ (d) Roof overhangs are designed to resist an uplift load of at
@ Where snow and ice can slide completely off, such as with steel. least 30 pounds per square foot.
Table 62.1608-3 (2) WIND LOAD FOR LOW-RISEBUILDINGS. (@) Substitute the
Accumulation Factor following wording for the requirements in footnote d in IB&ble
Roof Slope,a Factor, Ca 5609.6.2];1(1')': l“Max. Horri‘zohntalll Wall Loads” ]:afre only for the
5 : N esign of wall elements which also support roof framing. As part
a<15 Néﬁ]'cgjn%gzliiéogrﬁal of the MWFRS, these elements shall be designed for the interac-
- - onl. tion of vertical and horizontal loads or have independent mecha-
15 <a<20 0.25 +a /20 nisms for each load. For interaction design of walls as MWFRS,
20 <0 <90 1.25 the vertical roof loads shall be the “Vertical Loads” from Table
(4) ExisTING ROOFS. These are department rules in addition t€609.6.2.1(1), and the horizontal loads shall be the “Max. Hori-
the requirements in IBC sections 1608.7 and 1608.9: zontal Wall Loads.” The zone loads shall be applied as shown in

(a) Buildings on the sameqerty. 1. Where an existing roof, Figure 1609.6(1) and as follows: 1E to the Wino!ward Wall End
regardless of the date of its construction, is horizontally within Z®ne, 4E to the Leeward Wélhd Zone, 1 to the Windward Wall
feet of a proposed, taller structure on the same property, IBC sterior Zone, and 4 to the Leeward Wall Interior Zone.
tions 1608.7 and 1608.9 or an alternate recognized engineeringh) This is a department footnote for the vertical loads in the
methodshall be applied to the existing roof, to address any driftingyq zone of a windward roof, in IBC Table 1609.6.2.1(1): Foot-
or sliding of snow onto the existing roof, as caused by the tallggie . Note that there are two load conditions betwetarid
structure. _ . 30°. Negative pressure from 2@o 30> shall be interpolated

2. Where an analysis under subd. 1. shows that an existiRghg a pressure value of 0 for°30Positive pressures between

roof or corresponding supporting elementinot be adequate to 252 and 30 shall be interpolated using a pressure value of 0 for
support the additional snow load caused by the taller structure, jiae

existing roof or supporting elements shall be strengthened t0 SURyistory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff, 7-1-02; CR
port those loads, in accordance with this code. 01-139: renum. to be (1), cr. (2), Register June 2002 No. 558;-&02.
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Comm 62.1610 Soil lateral loads.  Substitute the following Table for IBC Table 1610.1

Table 62.1610
Soil Lateral Load

Active ConditionP At-Rest Condition®
_ ' . Unified Soil Design Lateral Soll Design Lateral Soil Load
Description of Backfill Material & Classification 9 Load psnger Foot of Depth
psf Per Foot of Depth

Well-graded clean gravels; gravel & sand mixes GW 30 50
Poorly graded clean gravels; gravel & sand mixes GP 30 50
Silty gravel, poorly graded gravel & sand mixes GM 40 60
Clayey gravel, poorly graded gravel & clay mixes GC 45 65
Well-graded clean sand; gravel & sand mixes SW 30 50
Poorly graded clean sand; sand & gravel mixes SP 30 50
Silty sands, poorly graded sand & silt mixtures SM 45 65
Sand-silt—clay mix with plastic fines SM-SC 45 65
Clayey sand, poorly graded sand & clay mixes SC 60 100
Inorganic silts and clayey silts ML 45 100
Mixture of inorganic silt and clay ML-CL 60 100
Inorganic clays of medium plasticity CL 60 100
Organic silt and silty clay, low plasticity oL d d

Inorganic clayey silt, elastic silt MH d d

Inorganic clays of high plasticity CH d d

Organic clays and organic silty clay ocC d d

aThe definition and classification of soil materials shall be in accordance with ASTM D 2487.

bwhere wall is expected to deflect a minimum of 0.001 times the retained soil height. Design lateral soil loads are torditioiss ¢or the specified soil at typical specified
compacted densities. Actual field conditions shall govern. The lateral pressure of improperly drained, submerged dosaitstisfaad include the buoyant unit soil weight

times appropriate & plus the hydrostatic pressuregithe coefficient of active earth pressure.
¢ Where wall is expected to deflect less than 0.001 times the retained soil height. Design lateral soil loads are foditiaistfoo the specified soil at typical specified

compacted densities. Actual field conditions shall govern. The lateral pressure of improperly drained, submerged dosaitssizedi include the buoyant unit soil weight

times appropriate & plus the hydrostatic pressure, is the coefficient of earth pressure at rest.
d Unsuitable as backfill material.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

Comm 62.1611 Roof drains. This is a department infor- 3. Structures south of the 4% g contour line in IBC Figure
mational note to be used under IBC section 1611.1: 1615(2) which are classified as Category IVBE Table 1604.5
Note: See ch. Comm 82 for requirements to not connect a secondary roof-daind which have a site class of D, E or F in IBC Table 1615.1.1.

system to @rimary roof-drain system, and to discharge a secondary roof-drain sys- (b) Structures south of the 4% g contour line in IBC Figure
tem to the ground surface. - - :
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. 1615(2) which are classified as Category I, Il or lll in IBC Table
) ) 1604.5 and which have a site class of D, E or F in IBC Table
Comm 62.1612 Flood loads.  The requirements in IBC 1615.1.1 shall comply with the applicable design requirements in
section 1612 are not included as part of this code. IBC sections 1616 through 1623.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527 eff-02. (2) The requirements in IBC section 1614.4 are not included

Comm 62.1614 Earthquake loads - general.  as partof this code. _
(1) Substitute the fo”ow|ng Wordlng for the requ”'ements’ b tHIStOI’yZ CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR

not the exceptions, in IBC section 1614.1- lz_ligég:.renum. (intro.) to (2) to be (1), cr. (2) Register December 2004 No. 588, eff.

(a) Every structure, and portion thereof, shall as a minimum,
be designed and constructed to resist the effects of earthquakeomm 62.1615 Earthquake loads — site ground
motions and assigned a Seismic Design Category as set forthifyion * These are department alternatives to the contour lines
IBC section 1616.3. Structures determined to be in Se'sr}%:ﬁown in IBC Figures 1615(1) and (2):
Design Category A, and the following structures, need only com- 9 )

ply with the requirements in IBC section 1616.4. (1) The contour line in IBC Figure 1615(1) that extends
1. Structures north of the 4% g contour line in IBC Figurroughsouthern Rock, Walworth, and Kenosha Counties may be
1615(2). ignored.

2. Structures south of the 4% g contour line in IBC Figure (2) The 4% g contour line in IBC Figure 1615(2) may be
1615(2) that have a site class of Ato C in IBC Table 1615.1.1applied as occurring in the location shown in Figure 62.16-2.
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Figure 62.16-2 tigation available to the building official, upon request, where
Alternate 4% g Contour Location required in IBC sections 1802.2.1 through 1802.2.7.
PaSE D (3) QuEsTIONABLESOIL. Substitute the following wording for
i the requirements in IBC section 1802.2.1: Where the safe-sus-

tainingpower of the soil is in doubt, or where a load—bearing value
superior to that specified in this code is claimed, an investigation
complying with the provisions of IBC sections 1802.4 through
1802.6 shall be made.

(4) ExpansiVEsoILS. Substitute the following wording for the
requirements in IBC section 1802.2.2: In areas likely to have
%4 expansive soil, soil tests shall be conducted to determine where
such soils do exist.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

LM/?

Comm  62.1805 Footings and foundations.
(1) ALTERNATE SETBACK AND CLEARANCE. Substitute the follow-
ing wording for the requirements in IBC section 1805.3.5: Alter-
natesetbacks and clearances are permitted, subject to the approval
of the building official.

(2) SHALLOw POSTFOUNDATIONS. This is a department alterna-
tive to the requirements in IBC section 1805.7.2: The criteria in

ANSI/ASAE EP486.1 may be used in lieu of the design criteria in
Gt IBC section 1805.7.2, except the following limitations apply:
(&) The following vertical pressures may be used for the
unspecified values in Table 1:
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. SOiIéﬂ Class 3 material: 3000 pounds per square foot for firm
Comm 62.1616 Seismic design category.  This is a 2. Class 4 material: 2000 pounds per square foot for firm

department exception to the requirements in IBC section 161638ils.
The seismic design category is permitted to be determined from 3. Class 5 material: 1500 pounds per square foot for medium
IBC Table 1616.3(1) alone when all of the following apply: ~ soils.
(1) The approximate fundamental period of the strucflie, (b) The allowable increases set forth in footnote 4 of Table 1
in each of the 2 orthogonal directions determined in accordarfeé soil classes 3, 4, and 5 may not exceed the following:
with IBC section 1617.4.2.1, is less than Us8determined in 1. Class 3 material: 6000 pounds per square foot for firm soils
accordance with IBC section 1615.1.4. and 4000 pounds per square foot for loose soils.
(2) IBC Equation 16-35 is used to determine the seismic 2. Class 4 material: 4000 pounds per square foot for firm soils
response coefficienCs. and 2000 pounds per square foot for loose soils.
(3) The diaphragms are rigid as defined in IBC section 1602. 3. Class 5 material: 2000 pounds per square foot for medium
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 588]eff-05. soils and 1500 pounds per square foot for soft soils.
(c) The 20 percent increase allowed by footnote 4 of Table 1
Comm 62.1617 Deletion. Exception 1 in IBC section shall be applied to the summation of the width and depth portions

1617.6.3.1 is not included as part of this code. that exceed one foot.

History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881 eff-05. Note: For example, a 2-foot wide foundation that is 4.5 feet deep would have a

multiplier of 1.9. [1.0 + 0.2((2width — 1') + (4.5 depth — 1)) = 1.9].

Comm 62.1621 Component design. (1) SPECIAL (d) The increased vertical pressure values obtained under par.

INSPECTION AND TESTING. The requirements in IBC section(C')_rn’tlay ngtR%cle%d th%se_ I:steDd in pk))ar.z(otc)))l.N o ot 710 O
H i Istory: - . Cr. rRegister becember 0. , efr. /=1-02;

1621.1.8 are not included as part of this code. 04-016-renum. o (1), ¢r. (2) Register December 2004 No. S83.4#05.

(2) SusPENDEDCEILINGS. Item 8 in IBC section 1621.2.5.2.2
is not included as part of this code. Comm 62.1807 Pier and pile foundations. (1) DEerI-

(3) CoMPONENTCERTIFICATION. The requirements in IBC sec- NITION OFNEUTRAL PLANE. This is a department definition in addi-
tion 1621.3.5 are not included as part of this code. tion tothe definitions in IBC section 1807.1: NEUTRAL PLANE.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR pile’s neutral plane is the level at which drag load, accumulated
94-026: renum. to be (3), cr. (1) and (2) Register December 2004 No. 588, ffbm the top down, added to the long-term static service load,
: equals the upward acting shaft resistance accumulated from the
Comm 62.1700 Structural tests and special inspec- bottom up, added to the pile’s toe resistance.

tions. The requirements in IBC chapter 17, except for the (2) DOWNDRAG. This is a department rule in addition to the
requirements in IBC section 1715, are not included as part of tF§luirements in IBC section 1807.2.1: Investigations and reports

code. for pier or pile foundations shall include analysis of whether
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. downdrag is anticipated. Where downdrag is anticipated, the
report shall include a determination of the position of the pile’s
Comm 62.1802 Foundation and soil investigation. neutral plane, an estimate of the soil settlement at the neutral

(1) GENERAL. Substitute the following wording for the require-plane, and a determination of the maximum load at the neutral

ments in IBC section 1802.1: Foundation and soils investigatigplane.

shall be conducted in conformance with IBC sections 1802.2 (3) DETERMINATION OF ALLOWABLE LOADS. Substitute the fol-

through 1802.6. lowing wording for the requirements in IBC section 1807.2.8.1:
(2) WHERE REQUIRED. Substitute the following wording for ~ (a) The allowable axial and lateral loads on piers or piles shall

the requirements, but not the exception, in IBC section 1802k determined by an approved formula, load tests or ataly-

The owner or applicant shall make a foundation and soils invess.
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(b) The factor of safety to be used for pier or pile design shdie diameter, provided that the design and installation of the pile
depend on the extent of field testing performed to verify capacifgundation is under the direct supervision of a registered design
(c) Ifthe ultimate capacity is assessed solely by static analygiggfessionaknowledgeable in the field of soil mechanics and pile

a minimum factor of safety of 3.0 shall be applied to the ultimafeundations.
capacity to determine allowable load capacity. (2) DIMENSIONSFORDRIVEN UNCASEDPILES. Substitute the fol-

(d) If only static analysis and dynamic field testing are pelewing wording for the exception in IBC section 1809.4.2: The
formed, a minimum factor of safety of 2.5 shall be applied to thength ofthe pile is permitted to exceed 30 times the diameter, pro-
ultimate capacity to determine load capacity. vided that the design and installation of the pile foundation is

(e) If one or more static load tests are performed, in additionder the direct supervision of a registered design professional
to a static analysis, a minimum factor of safety of 2.0 shall lk@owledgeable in thieeld of soil mechanics and pile foundations.
applied to the ultimate allowable capacity. History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

A minimum factor of safety of 2.0 shall be used for occupi- I .
abl(eDstructures provided that allné)f the conditions in pars. (a) t(? Comm 62.1901 Special inspections of concrete.
are met. A minimum factor of safety of 1.5 may be used for noﬁ?e requirements in IBC section 1901.5 are not included as part
occupiable structures, provided that the deep foundations 8fdhis code. ,
required only to control settlement, and it can be demonstrateffistory: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.

ittr;/afta(ijlifg. foundations are not required to prevent a bearing capacéomm 62.1903 Specifications for concrete. Substi-

- . te the following wording for the requirements in IBC section
4) Loap TESTS. This is a department alternative to the.. : : :
req(ui)rements in IBC section 1807.2?8.3: The ultimate capacity 03.1: Materials used to produce concrete and testing thereof

: ; h : Il comply with the applicable standards listed in ACI 318 and
Ejh&gg?i;: ?s" (lj)gﬁc:]eefangs ?hset?;”gve\}%gtgéﬁlgggg? average pile h section 1903. Tests of concrete and the materials used in con-

crete shall be in accordance with ACI 318 section 3.8.

& = (PI/AE) + 0.15” + (B/120) History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.

Where: _ o Comm 62.1910 Deletions. (1) The exception in IBC

0 = average pile head deflection, inches section1910.4.4.1 is not included as part of this code.

P = applied load, pounds (2) The exception in the introductory paragraph of IBC sec-

tion 1910.4.4.2 is not included as part of this code.

| = pile length, inches : . . . ;
P g . . (3) Exception 1 in IBC sectioh910.4.4.2 is not included as
A = transformed pile area of pile (to steel) part of this code.

E = modulus of e|a5ticity (of steel) History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.

B = outside diameter (or width) of pile, inches Comm 62.1914 Shotcrete clearance. The exception in
The calculation shall be predicated on an assumed end-begic section 1914.4.2 is not included as part of this code.
ing condition. History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

(5) PILESIN SUBSIDINGAREAS. Substitute the following word-
ing for the requirements in IBC section 1807.2.11:

(@) Where piles are driven through subsiding fills or other su
siding strata and derive support from underlying firmer materia
consideration shall be given to the downward drag load that m " : ; .
be imposed on the piles by the subsiding upper strata. te—filledpipe columns shall be inspected by a representative of

. P ; the manufacturer at the plant.
. (b) Where the '”ﬂu‘?”ce of SUbs'dmg fills is cons[d.ere.d as.History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
imposing loads on the pile, the allowable stresses specified in this
chapter are permitted to be increased where satisfactory substancomm 62.2101 Masonry construction materials.

tiating data are submitted. (1) CoNSTRUCTIONDOCUMENTS. The requirements in IBC section
(c) The position of the pile’s neutral plane shall be determinegt,01.3 are not included as part of this code.
and the settlement of the soil at the level of the neutral plane shalkz) FIREPLACE DRAWINGS. The requirements in IBC section
be estimated. The maximum I_oad in the pile, which occurs at %1 3.1 are not included 'as part of this code
neutral plane, shall be determined. . _ History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527¢ff-02.
(6) SPECIAL INSPECTION. The requirements in IBC section
1807.2.22 are not included as part of this code. Comm 62.2103 Cast stone masonry units.  These are

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; i iti i i i
04 018°5m. (3) (6). or. (6] Rogeter December 2004 No. 88-4H05, Cg(iggrtgment rules in addition to the requirements in IBC section

Comm 62.1808 Driven pile foundations . Substitute (1) Cast stone masonry units covered under this category are
the following wording for the requirements in IBC sectioflomogeneous daced, dry cast concrete products other than con-
1808.1.3: Any sudden decrease in driving resistance of an eygational concrete masonry units (brick or block), but of similar
supported timber pile shall be investigated with regard to the p&§&€-
sibility of damage. If the sudden decrease in driving resistance(2) Cast stone masonry units shall be made with portland
cannot be correlated to load-bearing data, the pile shall dmment, water and suitable mineral aggregates, with or without
removed for inspection or rejected, or shall be assigned a reduadahixtures, and reinforced if required.
capacity commensurate with the loss of end—bearing in lieu of (3) Cast stone masonry units shall have a minimum compres-
removing or rejecting the pile. sive strength of 6500 psi and a maximum water absorption of 6%

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. when tested as 2— x 2—inch Cylinders or cubes.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

Comm 62.1916 Column approvals.  Substitute the fol-
owing wording for the requirements in IBC section 1916.6.:
etails of column connections and splices shall be shop-fabri-

ed by approved methods and testing. Shop—fabricated con-

Comm  62.1809 Concrete pile foundations.

(1) DIMENSIONSFORDRILLED ORAUGEREDUNCASEDPILES. Substi- Comm 62.2105 Masonry quality.  The requirements in
tute the following wording for the exception in IBC sectionBC section 2105.1 are not included as part of this code.
1809.3.2: The length of the pile is permitted to exceed 30 timesiistory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
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Comm 62.2108 Quality assurance provision. The ered structural members and shall be designed in accordance with
requirements ifBC section 2108.2 are not included as part of thihie applicable provisions of IBC chapter 16.
code. (2) OpeNINGs. This is a department rule in addition to the
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. requirements in IBC section 2109.4.1: Unless evidence is pro-
vided toshow that openings do not cause lateral stability and stress
Comm 62.2109 Empirical design of masonry. requirements to be exceeded, the amount of openings in a

(1) BEARING ON MASONRY. This is a department rule in additionmasonry wall shall not exceed the limits set forth in Table
to the requirements in IBC section 2109.1: Lintels shall be cons@®.2109-1.
Table 62.2109-1
Maximum Ratio of Laterally Unsupported Height or
Length to Thickness for Exterior Walls With Openings’

Percent of Openings at Any Horizontal
Type of Masonry Plane of Wall
20 40 60 Over 60
Single wythe walls of solid or grouted walls of solid units 20 16 12 Submit design
All other masonry 18 14 10 calculations

1The percentage of openings shall be calculated for each 100 lineal feet of wall or portion thereof at any horizontalgtlane of

(3) JoinTING. These are department rules in addition to thmasonry tallow for expected growth of clay products and shrink-
requirements in IBC section 2109: age of concrete products.

(a) Expansion and shrinkageloints commensurate with lat-  (b) Vertical jointing. Vertical movement joints shall be pro-
eral stability requirements shall be installed in all exteriarided at a spacing in compliance with Table 62.2109-2.

Table 62.2109-2
Maximum Spacing Of Exterior Masonry Movement Joints
Between Unrestrained End$ (Feet)

Openings (Percent of Total Wall Area)
Loading Type of 0to 20 More than 20
Conditions Material Joint to Joint Joint to Corner Joint to Joint Joint to Corner
Load-bearing Clay units 140 70 100 50
Concrete units 60 30 40 20
Nonload—-bearing walls Clay units 100 50 60 40
Concrete units 50 25 30 20

TJointing required is a minimum and is not intended to prevent minor cracking. The distances given for maximum spaténareffgsia single wall plane. For
composite walls, the maximum spacing of joints shall be governed by the masonry material type used in the exterior wythe.

Note: To accomplish the intended purpose, joints should be located at critical lo uirements of the specifications listed in IBC sections 2204,
tions,such as changes in building heights, changes in framing systems, columns % 5 and 2206

into exterior walls, major wall openings, and changes in materials. _ ) ) . "

(¢) Horizontal jointing. Where supports such as shelf angles "S%: CR 04-016: . Register December 2004 No. 5831ef(-05.
or plates are required to carry the weight of masonry above the . .
foundation level, a pressure—relieving joint shall be provided Comm 62.2303 Minimum standards and quality.
betweerthe structural support and any masonry that occurs belél) LABELING. Substitute the following wording for the require-
this level. The joint width shall be such as to prevent any lod#ents in IBC section 2303.2.1: Fire—retardant-treated lumber
being transmitted from the support to any element directly belo?d wood structural panels shall bear the identificatiark of an
All mortar and rigid materials shall be kept out of this joint. Thigpprovedagency. Such identification marks shall indicate confor-
type of joint shall be provided at all such supports in a concré@nce with appropriate standards in accordance with IBC sec-
frame structure where clay masonry is exposed to the weathdions 2303.2.2 through 2303.2.5.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. (2) TRUSSDESIGNDRAWINGS. The requirements in IBC section
. . 2303.4.1 are not included as part of this code.
Comm 62.2208 WEIdlng of structural steel. Substi- History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR

tute the following wording and informational note for the require-o016: renum. to be (2), cr. (1) Register December 2004 No. 588; &05.

ments in IBC section 2208.1: The details of design, workmanship

and technique for welding, inspection of welding, and qualifica- comm 62.2304 Girder ends. This is a department rule
tions of welding operators shall conform to the requirements gf aqdition to the requirements in IBC section 2304.11.2.4: A
the specifications listed in IBC sections 2204, 2205, 2206 afgbisturebarrier shall be provided between an untreated or nondu-

2207. o o ~ rable wood girder and an exterior masonry or concrete bearing
Note: The rules pertaining to registration of structural welders are specified in lghrface

Comm 5. . ’ )
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.

Comm 62.2209 Bolts. Substitute the following wording Comm 62.2306 Shallow post foundation design.
for the requirements in IBC section 2209.1: The design, installBhis is a department rule in addition to the requirements in IBC
tion and inspection of bolts shall be in accordance with tlsection 2306.1: Standard ANSI/ASAE EP486.1 may be used in
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the structural analysis and construction of wood elements in pogfote: As defined in s. Comm 62.0202 (1) (c), “ICC Electrical Code” means ch.
frame building foundations. Comm 1

History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 588} eff-05. History: CR 01-139: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558 7eft.~02.

Comm 62.2308 Conventional light-frame construc- Comm 62.2900 Additional criteria for toilets. These
tion. (1) DELETIONs. (a) The exception in IBC section@'® department rules in addition to the requirements in IBC chap-
2308.11.1 is not included as part of this code. ter 29: _

(b) The exception in IBC secti@808.12.1 is not included as (1) MAINTENANCE. Every toilet room and every part thereof
part of this code. shall be kept clean and in good repair.

(c) Footnote c in IBC Table 2308.12.4 is not included as part (2) SERVICE SINK. In every building where a service sink is
of this code. required by IBC Table 2902.1, the area where the service sink is

(2) SussTITUTION. Substitute the following wording for the located shall be provided with the supplies necessary for the sani-
wall-bracing lengths specified in IBC Table 2308.12.4: Conveffry upkeep of the toilet rooms.
tional construction not permitted; conformance with IBC section (3) PERMANENT AND PORTABLE OUTDOOR TOILETS. (a) Gen-

2301.2.1 or 2301.2.2 is required. eral. Where local conditions or situations make it impractical to
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. install a private onsite wastewater treatment system, permanent or
Note: Glass and glazing for elevatorsThis is a department informational note portable Ol.J'[dOOt' toilets, or other sanitation systems or qu!CeS as

to be used under IBC section 2403: described in ciComm 91, may be used, except as specified in par.

See ch. Comm 18 [ASME A17.1] for additional glass and glazing requireme 1§),

relating toelevators. Those requirements include a prohibition against elevator hoist . ; ; : ;
way windows that give a false appearance of a floor level; and a requirement that gyt"rﬁmsg;stcehhgomm 83 for detailed requirements for private onsite wastewater

glass in an elevator hoistway be laminated safety glazing conforming to IBC sec .
2406.1. (b) Exception. For places of employment for more than 10 per-

sons, schools larger than 2 rooms, and apartment houses, water—
Comm 62.2406 Wired glass. Substitute the following flushtoilets shall be provided, unless outdoor toilets or other sani-
wording for exception 1 in IBC section 2406.1: In other thatation systems or devices are permitted in writing by the
Group Ewired glass installed in fire doors, fire windows and viewlepartment.

panels in fire—resistant walls shall be permitted to comply with (c) Permanent outdoor toiletsPermanent outdoor toilets,

ANSI 297.1 ' consisting of composting toilet systems, incinerating toilets, or
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. privies shall comply with ch. Comm 91, s. Comm 62.1209, and
this section.

Comm 62.2407 Glass in handrails and guards.  Sub-
stitute the following wording for the requirements in IBC sectiogy,
2407.1: Glass used as structural balustrade panels in railings shal

be constructed of either single fully tempered glass, laminatgdy " ydoor toilets shall be screened to prevent the entrance of
fully tempered glass or laminated heat-strengthefess. Glaz- flies, and all doors shall be self-closing

ing in railing in—fill panels shall be of an approved safety glazing (d) Portable outdoor toilets1. No portable outdoor toilet may

rg;tg;aglg;?rt]gc?;gg;mtshéoré?rﬁnga?]\qllﬁg)nr;isngf tlk?igkﬁgggosnhs}igg%é ereqted or maintained within_50 feet of any well; within 10 feet
inch. Fully tempered glass and laminated glass shall comply the line of any street or public thoroughfare, unless vehicular
Caté orv 1l of CPSC 16 CER part 1201 ffic has been detoured while the portable toilet is in use; within
hi 9 i X . P X 5 feet of the property line between premises; or within 25 feet of
istory: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05. a door, window, or other outdoor opening of any building.

Comm 62.2408 Glazing in athletic facilities. 2. ) A.portable outdoor toilet shall be stabilized to prevent it
(1) GeneraL. Substitute the following wording for the require-from tipping over.
ments in IBC section 2408.1: Glazing in athletic facilities and 3. A portable outdoor toilet shall be located with an approach
similar uses subject to impact loads, which forms whole or partgich that access is unobstructed and free of brush, debris, and
wall sections or which is used as a door or part of a door, shall céit@nding water. _ ,
p|y with IBC section 2408.2 and sub. (3) toill\é?ste: Chapter Comm 91 contains requirements for storage chambers of portable

(2) RACQUETBALL AND SQUASHCOURTS. Substitute the follow-  Note: Chapters NR 113 and 114 contain requirements for servicing portable toi-
ing wording for the introductory paragraph in IBC section 2408.R2ts.
Test methods and loads for individual glazed areas in racquetbal(4) ENCLOSURE OF FIXTURES. (a) Water closets and urinals
and squash courts subject to impact loads shall conform to thestnin a toilet room shall be arranged to ensure privacy. Except
of CPSC 16 CFR part 1201, with impacts being applied at a heightprovided in par. (b), each water closet shall occupy a separate
of 59 inches above the playing surface to an actual or simulatasnpartmentwith walls or partitions and a door enclosing the fix-
glass wall installation with fixtures, fittings and methods ofures to ensure privacy. Urinals shall be placed against walls at
assembly identical to those used in practice. least Gfeet 8 inches high aratranged individually with or without

(3) GYMNASIUMS AND BASKETBALL COURTS. This is a depart- Partitions.
ment rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section 2408.2: (b) 1. Water closet compartments may be omitted in a single—
Glazing in multipurpose gymnasiums, basketball courts and siracupant toilet room having a door with a privacy lock.
lar athletic facilities subject to human impact loads shall comply 2. Toilet rooms located in day—care and child-care facilities

1. A permanent outdoor toilet shall be provided with a suit-
\e approach, such as a concrete, gravel, or cinder walk.

2. All windows, ventilators, and other openings for perma-

with Category Il of CPSC 16 CFR part 1201. and containing 2 or more water closets may have one water closet
History: CR 04-016: cr. Register December 2004 No. 588]1eff-05. without an enclosing compartment.
3. Compartments are not required for water closets in prison

Comm 62.2503 Gypsum board and plaster. The iail cell
- : ) . or jail cells.
requirements ifBC section 2503.1 are not included as part of thiS jisiory:  CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1682;
code. 01-139: am. (2) Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016: am. (2), cr.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. (4) (b) 3. Register December 2004 No. 588, EffL-05.

Comm 62.2701 Electrical code. This is a department Comm 62.2901 Plumbing code. This is a department
informational note to be used under IBC section 2701.1: informational note to be used under IBC section 2901.1:
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Note: As defined in s. Comm 62.0202 (1) (h) and (i), “IPC and International (5) DISTRIBUTION OF PLUMBING FACILITIES AND NUMBER OF
E'(‘)’nr?na'%gl %Og;‘ and “IPSC and Intemational Private Sewage Code” mean 8% ,panTSOF EACH SEX. Substitute the following wording for the
History: CR 01-139: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558,7efL-02. requirements in IBC section 2902.3: Except as otherwise speci-
fied in IBC Table 2902.1, the required water closets, lavatories,
Comm 62.2902 Plumbing fixtures. (1) Minivum num-  @nd showers or bathtubs shall be distributed equally between the
BER OF FIXTURES. (@) Exceptions. These are department excepS€xes based on the percentage of each sex anticipated in the occu-
tions to the requirements in IBC section 2902.1: pant load. The occupant load shall be composed of 50 % of each
. . X, unless statistical data approved by the code official indicate
1. Where more than one water closet is required for mal %jifferent distribution of the sexes.
urinals may be substituted for up to 50 percent of the requi o .
number of water closets (6) PusLic FACILITIES. This is a department alternative to the

2. Where water is served in restaurants or where other accEpluirements ifBC section 2902.6: dilet rooms may be omitted
able arrangements are made to provide drinking water, drinkifig® Small retail or mercantile building where all of the following
fountains are not required. réquirements are met:

3. For child day care facilities, bathtubs or showers are not(&) No more than 25 occupants are accommodated.
required where other personal hygiene washing arrangements aré) Other restrooms are conveniently located and available to
provided that satisfy the licensing requirements of the Wisconglie patrons and employees during all hours of operation.
department of health and family services. (c) The omission is approved in writing by the local unit of

4. For day nurseries and child day care facilities, childrggovernment.
underthe age of 30 months need not be considered as a part of thed) A copy of the written approval from the local unit of gov-
occupant load used to determine the minimum number of waggnment is provided to the department or its authorized represen-

closets. tative upon request.
(b) Additional fixtures. These are department informational (7) LoCATION OF RESTAURANTTOILET ROOMS. This is a depart-
notes to be used under IBC sections 2902.1 and 2902.2: ment informational note to be used under IBC section 2902.6:

Note: Additional plumbing fixtures may be required for employees by the U.S. Note: Additional location requirements for restaurant toilet rooms may be applied
department of labor, occupational safety and health act (OSHA) regulations.  py the department of health and family services.

Note: Additional plumbing fixtures may be required by the department of health e _

and family services for restaurants, mobile home parks, camping grounds, campin 8) BUS.INESSA.N.D MERCANTILE TOILET ROOMS. This is a depart

resorts, recreational camps and educational camps. ment rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section 2902.6:
Note: Chapter Comm 90 also has requirements for minimum numbers of sanitdigilet rooms for customers in business and mercantile occupan-

fixtures for a public swimming pool, as based on the pool area. For some buildingies shall be directly accessible to the customers, rather than
the minimum number of sanitary fixtures determined in that manner may be lar !

e .

than the minimum number determined in accordance with this section. Complia%cécessmle throth employee work areas.

with this section does not relieve an owner from complying with ch. Comm 90. (9) Pav FaciLITIES. Substitute the following wording for the
Note: Chapter Comm 91 has requirements for equal speed of access to toilet§éguirements in IBC section 2902.6.2: All toilet facilities shall be

eachgender, at facilities where the public congregates that do not fall under the sc;
of this chapter. fice of charge.

~ (c) Substitutions in IBC Table 2902.1. Substitute the follow- in’(\j'?rféoss%csﬁgr}irl]ga(')?ii’osttg?gop{gﬂﬁgfa%ﬁrsg_i”9 afee for the use of tollet facilities

ing wording for the water closets heading in IBC Table 2902.1History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR

Water closets(see s. Comm 62.2902 (1) (a) 1. for urinals). Q%—liealr% (02% ﬁegigteeé Jufrf1e52(:)LOZO §0¢5R5gheg'176_1_023 CR oz(zg)(()z): cr. (1)( S)(R)e]g-;—
- - - . - - er ] 0. , ell. o—1-03; — . r.and recr. a), am. c)l.

2. Substitute the following wording for the drinking fountaingng 2. renum. (1) (c) 3.. 4. and (4) to (7) to be (1) (c) 4, 5., and (6) to (3, &7, (1) (¢)
heading in IBC Table 2902.1: Drinking fountains (see s. Comn (d), (4) and (5) Register December 2004 No. 5881 tf-05.
62.2902 (1) (a) 2.). )

3. In IBC Table 2902.1, substitute the following wording fo& Comm 62.3001 Elevators. (1) Scope. Substitute the fol-
the required minimum number of water closets for females, in c¢fWINg wording for the requirements in IBC section 3001.1: Th]s
iseums and arenas having less than 3000 seats: 1 per 37. Chapter governs the design, construction, installation, alteration

4. Substitute the following wording for the required numbend repair of elevators, dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks
of bathtubs or showers in storage occupancies in IBC Taligd their components. _ _

2902.1: See thmternational Plumbing Code  (2) REFERENCEDSTANDARDS. Substitute the following word-

5. Substitute the following wording for the required numbdRd for the requirements in IBC section 3001.2: Except as other-
of bathtubs or showers in factory and industrial occupanciesVifise provided for in this code, the design, construction, installa-
IBC Table 2902.1: See thieternational Plumbing Code tion, alteration, repair and maintenance of elevators,

(d) Addition to IBC Table 2902.1This is an additional depart- dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks and their components
mentfootnote for IBC Bble2902.1: Footnote g. Wherever moreShall comply with ch. Comm 18. _ _
than 500 people congregate and more than the required minimung3) CHANGE IN UsE. Substitute the following wording for the
number of water closets or urinals are provided for males, twitgguirements itBC section 3001.4: A change in use of an eleva-
as many of those additional toilet facilities shall be provided foor from freight to passenger, passenger to freight, or from one
females. freight class to another freight class shall comply with ch. Comm
(2) LAVATORIES FORTOILET ROOMS. This is a department rule 18.
in addition to the requirements in IBC section 2902.1: At least one(4) EXISTING BUILDINGS GREATERTHAN 60FEETIN HEIGHT. This
lavatory shall be provided in each toilet room or in a gender—désa department rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section
ignatedlounge adjacent to the toilet room. If a multiple—use lav&001: At least one existing elevator shall be provided with emer-
tory is provided, 24 lineal inches of wash sink, or 20 inches megency recall operation and emergency in—car operation comply-
sured along the edge of a circular basin will be considergdy with ch. Comm 18 when an existing building or structure that
equivalent to one lavatory. is greater than 60 feet in height is changed to include a Group R-1
(3) SIGNAGE FORTOILET ROOMS. This is a department rule in OF Rt‘z Occcgggnl%- Medister December 2001 No. 562, eff. 7-1-02: CR
it i i 1 - i Istory: - . Cr. Register becember 0. , ef. /=1-02;
addition to the requirements in IBC section 2902.2: Toilet roorggjom:);r_ (3) Register Decemger 2004 No. 588 1605,
shall be designated by legible signs.
(4) MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES. This is an additional depart- Comm 62.3002 Elevator car to accommodate
ment exception to the requirements in IBC section 2902.2: Sepabulance stretcher. Substitute the following wording for the
rate facilities shall not be required in mercantile occupanciesrgquirements in IBC section 3002.4: At least one elevator shall
which the maximum occupant load is 50 or less. be provided for fire department emergency access to all floors in
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all buildings four stories in height or more, and, regardless of ttige or broken members shall be repaired before the facility is
number ofstories, in all outpatient clinics specified in IBC sectiomsed. All repairs and maintenance shall conform with this code.
304.1 and in all nursing homes and hospitals as specified in IBC(2) PusLic mausoLEumMs. Public mausoleum structures shall
section 308.3. Such elevator car shall be of such a size esigned, constructed and maintained in accordance with this
arrangement to accommodate a 24—-inch by 76-inch ambulagegle. Mausoleums shall be classified as a Group S-1 storage
stretcher irthe horizontal, open position and shall be identified byccupancy and shall be constructed of reinforced concrete or
the international symbol for emergency medical services, whigkher materials of similar durability.

is the star of life. The symbol shall not be less than 3 inches higRote: Section 157.12 (2) (d), Stats., reads as follows: “A mausoleum shall be con-

and shall be placed inside on both sides of the hoistway dogfucted to last as long as possible, taking into consideration the technology and eco-
frame nomics applicable to mausoleum construction at the time of construction.”

. . History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
History: CR 01-111: cr. Register June 2002 No. 558,7efL-02. 01-139:am., cr. (2) Register June 2002 No. 5587eff-02.

Comm 62.3004 Hoistways. (1) VENTING. This is a Comm 62.3102 Blower equipment.  Substitute the fol-
department rule in addition to the requirements in IBC secti#@¥ing wording for exception 2 in IBC section 3102.8.1.2: Blow-
3004.3: A ventilation opening in a hoistway wall, where prcrs shall be provided with inlet screens, belt guards and other pro-
vided, shall have guards securely anchored to the supporﬁﬁg_t'Ve devices as required to provide protection from injury.
structure inside the hoistway. The guards shall consisiivéa istory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
meshscreen of at least 0.0915-inch diameter steel wire with open-comm 62.3103 Temporary structures. This is a

ings that ]l’i" reiectlaball one—ri]nchdin diameter, or expanded metghnartment rule in addition to the requirements in IBC section
screen of equivalent strength and open area. 3103: Under IBC sections 3103.1.1 and 3103.2, the requirements
(2) PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. Substitute the fol- for permits and construction documents for temporary structures
lowing wording for the requirements and the exception in IBgre at the option of the local code official.
section 3004.5: History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
(a) General. Except as specified in par. (b), plumbing and
mechanical systems shall not be located in an elevator shaft.
(b) Elevator pits. Drains or sumps complying with ss. Com
82.33 and 82.36 shall be provided in elevator pits. Connectiony

Comm 62.3104 Pedestrian walkways and tunnels.

(1) SEPARATESTRUCTURES. Substitute the following wording for

he requirements and exception in IBC section 3104.2: Buildings
. . ; S R4t are connected in accordance with IBC section 3104 shall be

these drains and sumps to a sanitary system is prohibited.

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; C%OﬂSIdered to be Separate §tructure§. .
01-111: rand recr. (2) Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016: am. (2) (2) CONTENTS. The requirements in IBC section 3104.4 are

(intro.) Register December 2004 No. 588, £ff1-05. not included as part of this code.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
Comm 62.3006 Machine rooms. (1) Access. Thisis a N .
department informational note to be used under IBC section©omm 62.3109 Swimming pool enclosures.  Substi-
3006.1: tute the following informational note for the requirements in IBC

Note: See ch. Comm 18 for additional machine room access requirements. THeEEtoN 3109. . o
requirements include a prohibition against accessing an elevator machine rooMote: See ch. Comm 90 for requirements for swimming pool enclosures.
through a toilet room, sleeping room or private space; and a prohibition againstiistory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02.
accessing other spaces in a building through an elevator machine room. ) )

(2) PressurizaTion. This is a department exception to the. Comm 62.3200 Encroachments into the public
requirements in IBC section 3006.3: An elevator machine rodight-of-way. ~ The requirements in IBC chapter 32 are not
which serves a pressurized elevator hoistway and which is filuded as part of this code.
directly connected to the pressurized elevator shafitisequired ~ History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527ff-02.

to be pressurized. Comm 62.3300 Safeguards during construction.

(3) SHUNT TRIP. Substitute the following wording for the Except for the requirements in IBC sections 3302.1 and 3303.5,
requirements in IBC section 3006.5: Where elevator hoistwayfe requirements in IBC chapter 33 are not included as part of this
or elevator machine rooms containing elevator control equipmesaide.
are protected with automatic sprinklers, a means installed imistory: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; CR
accordance with NFPA 72, section 6.15.4, Elevator Shutdo ,—139:renum. (1) to be Comm 62.3300 and renum. (2) to be Comm 62.3307 Regis-
shall be provided to disconnect automaticallyrtten line power '© JuNe 2002 No. 558, eff-1-02.

supply to the affected elevator prior to the application of water. comm 62.3307 Protection of adjoining property.

This means shall not be self-resetting. The activation of sprithis is a department informational note to be used under IBC
klers outside the hoistway or machine room shall not disconnegapter 33:

the main line power supply. Note: Sections 101.111 (1) to (6), Stats., read as follows:

i P i “(1) DEFINITION. In this section ‘excavator’ means any owner of an interest in
(4) PLumBING sYsTEMs. Substitute the following wording for langd making or causing to be made an excavation.

the requirements in IBC section 3006.6: Plumbing systems NOg) cavE-IN-PREVENTION. Any excavator shall protect the excavation site
used in connection with the operation of the elevator may notibeuch a manner so as to prevent the soil of adjoining property from caving in or set-
located in elevator equipment rooms tling.
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; C, (3) LIABILITY FOR UNDERPINNING AND FOUNDATION EXTENSIONS.
01-111; renum. (1) and (2) to be (2) and (3) and cr. (1) Register June 2002 No. ‘If the excavation is made to a depth of 12 feet or less below g_rad_e, the excavator
eff. 7-1-02; CR 04-016: renum. (3) to be (4), cr. (3) Register December 2004 1Y not be held liable for the expense of any necessary underpinning or extension
588, eff.1-1-05. ' of the foundations of buildings on adjoining properties.
(b) If the excavation is made to a depth in excess of 12 feet below grade, the exca-
vator shall be liable for the expense of any necessary underpinning or extension of

Comm 62.3100 Special construction. These are the foundations of any adjoining buildings below the depth of 12 feet below grade.
department rules in addition to the requirements in IBC chapﬂé\e owners of adjoining buildings shall be liable for the expense of any necessary
31: underpinning oextension of the foundations of their buildings to the depth of 12 feet

) below grade.

(1) AssSEMBLY SEATING FACILITIES. Every bleacher, grand- (4) NOTICE. Unless waived by adjoining owners, at least 30 days prior to com-
stand, or other assembly seating facility that is intended prima .I“C.‘“g ‘hfﬁxca"ﬁ“oﬂ the excavator shall ”O“Tf%”’i“"gz all gumers of agiomig.g. .
- ings of his or her intention to excavate. The notice shall state that adjoining
_tO support persons for the purpose of spect_ator seating ShaIB éings may require permanent protectidme owners of adjoining property shall
inspected atast annually. Any loose connections and any defegave access to the excavation site for the purpose of protecting their buildings.
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(5) EMPLOYEES NOT LIABLE. No worker who is an employee of an excavatagally feasible. Change of group or occupancy that incorporates
may be held liable for his or her employer’s failure to comply with this section. any alterations or additions shall comply with par. (a) subs. (3)

(6) FAILURE TO COMPLY; INJUNCTION. If any excavator fails to comply .
with this section, any aggrieved person may commence an action to obtain an oﬂﬁq (4), and IBC sections 3408.4, 3408.5, 3408.6 and 3408.7.

underch. 813 directing such excavator to comply with this section and restraining the (3) ALTERATIONS. Substitute the following wording for the

excavator from further violation thereof. If the aggrieved person prevails in thaquirements in IBC section 3408.5:
action, he or she shall be reimbursed for all his or her costs and disbursemeng e

together with such actual attorney fees as may be approved by the court.” (a) General. A building, facility or element that is altered shall
History: CR 01-139: renum. from Comm 62.3300 (2) Register June 2002 Noomply with the applicable provisions in ss. Comm 62.1100 to
558, eff.7-1-02. 62.1110 and ICC/ANSI A117.1, unless technically infeasible.

Where compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the

Comm 62.3400  Existing structures. (1) EXCLUSIONS.  gieration shall provide access to the maximum extent technicall
The requirements in IBC sections 3401 to 3405, 3407 and 31% sible. P y

are not included as part of this code. (b) Exceptions.1. The altered element or space is not required
(2) COMMUNITY-BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES SERVING200R o he on an accessible route, unless required by IBC section
FEWERUNRELATED RESIDENTS. This is a department rule in addition3408.6.

to the requirements #BC chapter 34: Where an existing building 5 - Accessible means of egress required by IBC chapter 10 are
B S o s e s ek {cred i e e in asting budings o el

S S ; 4) ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR REMODELED HOUSING,
operator or administrator, the building or portion thereof shall ((es)e are department r?JIes in addition to the requirements in IBC
classified as Group R—4. The building or portion thereof sh%l ction 3408.5:

comply with the provisions of this code that are applicable to . . .

GrouppyR—4 occuBancy. PP ~ (a) Remodeled housinghen housing with 3 or more dwell-
History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 5527eff-02. ing units is remodeled, the remodellng percentages SpECI_erd Ins.
101.132 (2) (b), Stats., shall be applied, and the remodeling shall

Comm 62.3406 Historic buildings.  Substitute the fol- comply with the applicable portions of ch. Comm 62.

Iowing wording for the requirements in IBC section 3406.1: Tn Note: Section 101.132 (2) (b), Stats., reads as follows: “1. If more than 50% of
Ut e interior square footage of any housing with 3 or more dwelling units is to be

construction, repair, alteration, addition, restoration, movemedmodeledthe entire housing shall conform to the standards in par. (a), regardless of
and change of occupancy of historic buildings shall comply witthen the housing was first intended for occupancy.
ch. Comm 70. 2. If 25% to 50% of the interior square footage of any housing with 3 or more

; . _170- ; —_1_07- elling units is to be remodeled, that part of the housing that is to be remodeled shall
Olﬁfégryémcgeggtéz ?ur% 2%%%'5,\5? 5D5eé:$emﬂb_e(;22001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; nform tothe standards in par. (a), regardless of when the housing was first intended

T ' ! ’ for occupancy.

A L - 3. If less than 25% of the interior square footage of any housing with 3 or more
Comm 62.3408 Accessibility for existing buildings. dwelling units is to be remodeled, the remodeling is not subject to the standards in

(1) Score Substitute the following wording for the requirementgar. (a) unless the alteration involves work on doors, entrances, exits or toilet rooms,
in which case the doors, entrances, exits or toilet rooms shall conform to the standards

and exception in IBC section 34.08'%: . in par. (a) regardless of when the housing was first intended for occupancy.”

_ (a) General. Except as specified in par. (b), the requirements (h) Remodeled buildings with multiple occupancies Except

in IBC sections 3408.2 to 3408.7.14 apply to maintenance, chaa@especified in subd. 2., if a building that has multiple occupancies

of occupancy, additions and alterations to existing buildingscluding housing with 3 or more dwelling units is remodeled, an

including those identified as historic buildings. accessible route shall be provided to the remodeled dwelling
(b) Exception. When dwelling units are remodeled in housinginits.

with 3 or more dwelling units, the dwelling units shall comply 2 An accessible route to the remodeled area is not required,
with sub. (2). The term “remodeled” has the meaning given injsthe cost to provide the accessible route exceeds 20% of the cost
101.132 (1) (h), Stats., and the term “housing” has the meanitdhe alteration, as specified in IBC section 3408.6.

gl\l\/lgg'musde%ggég)g gijZS(Zin)S(;[lz)atgtlats “remodel” means to substantia| (5) SCOPING FOR ALTERNATIONS. (a) Entrances. These are
imprové, alter, extend or otherwise chaﬁge the structure of a building or change&ﬁpartment rules in addition to the requirements in IBC section

location of exits, but does not include maintenance, redecoration, reroofing or al3408.7:

ation of mechanical or electrical systems. 1. Except as specified in subd. 2., accessible entrances shall

Note: Under section 106.50 (1) (L), Stats., “housing” means any improved prog- . . .
erty, or any portion thereof, including a mobile home as defined in s. 66.0435 (1% prowded in accordance with s. Comm 62.1105.

or condominium, that is used or occupied, or is intended , arranged or designed to be2, \Where an alteration includes alterations to an entrance, and
used or occupied, as a home or residence. “Housing” includes any vacant Iandtﬁét building or facility has an accessible entrance. the altered

is offered for sale or rent for the construction or location thereon of any buildin . . . .
structure or portion thereof that is used or occupied, or is intended, arrangecggltrance is not required to be accessible, unless required by IBC

designed to be used or occupied, as a home or residence. secti_on 3408.6. Signs complying with s. Comm 62.1110 shall be
(2) CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY. Substitute the following wording Provided.
for the requirements in IBC section 3408.3: (b) Platform lifts. Substitute the following wording for the

(a) General. Except as specified in par. (b), existing bu"dingg,equirements in IBC section 3408.7.2: Platform lifts complying
or portions thereof, that undergo a change of group or occupaMé{ft ICC/ANSI A117.1 and ch. Comm 18 shall be permitted as a
shall have all of the following accessible features: component of an accessmle. route. . .

1. At least one accessible building entrance. (c) Stairs and escalators in existing buildingSubstitute the
2. At least one accessible route from an accessible buildfrﬁ&owmg wording for the requirements in IBC section 3408.7.3:
In“alterations where an escalator or stair is added where none

entrance to primary function areas. existed previously, an accessible route shall be provided in accor-
3. Signage complying with s. Comm 62.1110. dance with s. Comm 62.1104 (4) and (5).

4. Accessible parklngi where parking is prowded. d) Assembly areasSubstitute the following wording for the
5. Atleast one accessible passenger loading zone, when 19@guirements in IBC section 3408.7.7: Seating shall adjoin an
ing zones are provided. ) ) accessible route that also serves as a means of egrhsse it is

6. Atleast one accessible route connecting accessible parkisghnicallyinfeasible to disperse accessible seating throughout an
and accessible passenger loading zones to an accessible entraieged assembly area, the minimum required number of wheel-

(b) Exception. Where it is technically infeasible to complychair space clusteshall be one—half of that required by s. Comm
with the new construction standards for any of these requiremesi2s1108 (2) (b) 1. In existing assembly seating areas with a
for a change of group or occupancy, the items specified in par.f@zzanine, where the main level provides three—fourths or more
shall conform to the requirements to the maximum extent techaf-the total seating capacity, wheelchair space clusters are per-
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mitted to be dispersed on the main level. Each accessible seatin(?) SussTiTuTiONs. (a) AF&PA standard. Substitute the fol-
area shall have provisions for companion seating. lowing AF&PA standard for the corresponding standard listed in

(e) Dwelling or sleeping unitsSubstitute the following word- |BC chapter 35: NDS-01. )
ing for the requirements in IBC section 3408.7.8: Where I-1, I-2, (b) NFPA standards Substitute the following NFPA standards

I-3, R—1, R-2, or R—4 dwelling or sleeping units are being alterégy the corresponding standards listed in IBC chapter 35: NFPA
or added, the requirements of s. Comm 62.1107 for accesst 2002, 12-2000, 13-2002, 13R-2002, 17-2002, 17A-2002,

rooms and IBC chapter 9 for accessible alarms apply only to --2000, 33-2000, 3_4__2000' and 72-2002. . -
quantity of spaces being altered or added. (3) AbbiTions. This is a department rule in addition to the

(6) TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES. Substitute the following F\e(a?'ggsr;:\ec:gtrsp)clar:altgg b(;/h?gteer:er??é irlgethfi(;”gc\:\ggg standards are

wordingfor the requirements in IBC section 3408.8.4: Where toi- .
let rooms are provided at least one accessible toilet room comq_%-(a) ANSIASAE EP486.1 OCTOO, Shallow Post Foundation

. : . sign.
ing with s. Comm 62.1109 (2) (c) shall be provided. b) ASTM C 578-1995, Standard Specification for Rigid Cel-

(7) TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE. This is a department definition IuIeEr Polystyrene Thermal Insulation.

in addition to the requirements in IBC section 3408echinically (c) NFPA 30A—2000, Code for Motor Fuel Dispensing Facili-
infeasible” means an alteration of a building or a facility that h@igs and Repair Garages.

little likelihood of being accomplished because the existing struc- (d) NFPA 45-2000, Standard on Fire Protection for Laborato-
tural conditions require the removal or alteration of a loadbearirigs Using Chemicals.

memberthat is an essential part of the structural frame, or becausge) NFPA 750-1996, Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection
other existing physical or site constraints prohibit modification @ystems.
addition of elements, spaces or features that are in full and stridtote: ANSI/ASAE standards may be purchased from the American Society of

. . g . - Agricultural Engineers, 2950 Niles Road, St. Joseph, Ml 49085-9659.
compliance with the minimum requirements for new ConStrUCtl(ﬁg ASTM standards may be purchased from ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor

and which are necessary to provide accessibility. Drive, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959

History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1-02; correc- NFPA standards may be purchased from the National Fire Protection Associa-
tion in (1) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.; CR 01-109: renum. (2) and!{®@), One Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101.
to be (4) and (5), cr. (2), (3), (6) and (7), am. (4) (a) and (5), Register June 2002 NoCopies of the standards adopted under this section are on file in the offices of the

558, eff.7-1-02; CR 04-016: r. and recr. (5) Register December 2004 No. 588, &igpartment, the secretary of state, and the revisor of statutes.
1-1-05. History: CR 00-179: cr. Register December 2001 No. 552, eff. 7-1€62;

01-139:am. Register June 2002 No. 558, eff. 7-1€IRR;04-016: r. and recr. Regis-
ter December 2004 No. 588, eff:1-05.

Comm 62.3500 Referenced standards. (1) INTRODUC )
TIoN. Substitute the following wording for the introductory para-, €omm 62.3600 Appendices. (1) ExcLusions. The pro-
graph in IBC chapter 35: This chapter lists the standards that Y&ions in IBC Appendices A, B, D, and F to J are not included as
referenced inarious sections of this document. The standards &'t Of this code. o _
listed herein by the promulgating agency of the standard, the stan{(2) APPENDIXC. The provisions in IBC Appendix C apply to
dard identification, the effective date and title, and the section@fPUP Y agricultural buildings, as described in IBC section C
sections of this document that reference the standard. 1.1, that are not exempt from this codeuttined in ss. Comm

application ofthe referenced standards shall be as specified in | 'g&)rin%g %'00_217(92:);1 r:gg(igtl'r December 2001 No. 552. eff. 7-1CE0:

section 102.4. 04-016: am. (1) Register December 2004 No. 5881eff-05.
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